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Executive Summary
The Army National Guard (ARNG) is performing Preliminary Assessments (PAs) and Site
Inspections (SIs) for Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) and Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)
Impacted Sites at ARNG Facilities Nationwide. A PA for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(PFAS)-containing materials was completed for Blair Hangar Army Aviation Operations Facility
(AAOF; also referred to as the “facility”) in St. Croix, US Virgin Islands to assess potential PFAS
release areas and exposure pathways to receptors. Limited information regarding the historical
use of Blair Hangar AAOF by the Virgin Islands ARNG (VIARNG) was found during the PA. The
earliest known VIARNG occupancy at the facility goes back to 1977. Real estate documentation
and leasing agreements were not available to the time of the PA. The performance of this PA
included the following tasks:

· Conducted a site visit on 17 October 2019 and completed visual site inspections at locations
where PFAS-containing materials were suspected of being stored, used, or disposed;

· Interviewed current and former VIARNG personnel and operations staff;

· Developed a preliminary conceptual site model (CSM) to outline the potential release and
pathway of PFAS for the Area of Interest (AOI) and the facility.

One AOI related to a potential PFAS release was identified (Table ES-1) at Blair Hangar AAOF
during the PA (Figure ES-1).

Table ES-1: AOI at Blair Hangar AAOF

Area of Interest Name Used by Potential Release Dates

AOI 1 Tri-MaxTM Training Area
and AFFF Storage Area VIARNG Early-2000s - 2016

Based on potential AFFF release at this AOI, there is potential for exposure to PFAS
contamination in surface soil, subsurface soil, and groundwater to site workers, construction
workers, and trespassers at the facility. The preliminary CSM for Blair Hangar AAOF, which
presents the potential receptors and media impacted, is shown in Figure ES-2. Based on the US
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 3 (UCMR
3) data, it was indicated that no PFAS were detected in a public water system above the USEPA
lifetime Health Advisory level within 20-miles of the facility. PFAS analyses performed in 2016 had
method detection limits that were higher than currently achievable. Thus, it is possible that low
concentrations of PFAS were not detected during the UCMR3 but might be detected if analyzed
today.
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1.  Introduction

1.1 Authority and Purpose
The Army National Guard (ARNG) G9 is the lead agency in performing Preliminary Assessments
(PAs) and Site Inspections (SIs) for Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) and Perfluorooctanoic
acid (PFOA) at Impacted Sites at ARNG Facilities Nationwide.  This work is supported by the
United States (US) Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Baltimore District and their contractor
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) under Contract Number W912DR-12-D-0014, Task
Order W912DR17F0192, issued 11 August 2017.

The ARNG is assessing potential effects on human health related to processes at facilities that
used per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS), primarily in the form of aqueous film forming
foam (AFFF) released as part of firefighting activities, although other PFAS sources are possible.
In addition, the ARNG is assessing businesses or operations adjacent to the ARNG facility (not
under the control of ARNG) that could potentially be responsible for a PFAS release.

PFAS are classified as emerging environmental contaminants that are garnering increasing
regulatory interest due to their potential risks to human health and the environment. PFAS
formulations contain highly diverse mixtures of compounds. Thus, the fate of PFAS compounds
in the environment varies. The regulatory framework at both federal and state levels continues to
evolve.

This report presents the findings of a PA for PFAS-containing materials at Blair Hangar Army
Aviation Operations Facility (AAOF) (referred to as ‘the facility’) in St. Croix, US Virgin Islands, in
accordance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA; USEPA, 1980), as amended, the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution
Contingency Plan (40 Code of Federal Regulations [CFR] Part 300; USEPA, 1994), and Army
requirements and guidance.

This PA documents the known or suspected locations where PFAS may have been released into
the environment at Blair Hangar AAOF. The term PFAS will be used throughout this report to
encompass all PFAS chemicals being evaluated, including PFOS and PFOA, which are key
components of AFFF.

1.2 Preliminary Assessment Methods
The performance of this PA included the following tasks:

· Reviewed available administrative record documents and Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. (EDR)™ report packages to obtain information relevant to potential PFAS releases, such
as: drinking water well locations, historical aerial photographs, Sanborn maps, and
environmental compliance actions in the area surrounding the facility;

· Conducted a site visit 17 October 2019 and completed visual site inspections (VSIs) at
locations where PFAS-containing materials were suspected of being stored used or disposed;

· Interviewed current and former Virgin Islands ARNG (VIARNG) personnel and operations
staff;

· Developed a preliminary conceptual site model (CSM) to outline the potential release and
pathway of PFAS for the Area of Interest (AOI) and the facility.
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1.3 Report Organization
This report has been prepared in accordance with the USEPA Guidance for Performing
Preliminary Assessments under CERCLA (USEPA, 1991). The report sections and descriptions
of each are as follows:

· Section 1 – Introduction: identifies the project purpose and authority and describes the
facility location, environmental setting, and methods used to complete the PA.

· Section 2 – Fire Training Areas: describes the fire training areas (FTAs) at the facility
identified during the site visit.

· Section 3 – Non-Fire Training Areas: describes other locations of potential PFAS releases
at the facility identified during the site visit.

· Section 4 – Emergency Response Areas: describes areas of potential PFAS release at the
facility, specifically in response to emergency situations.

· Section 5 – Adjacent Sources: describes sources of potential PFAS release adjacent to the
facility that are not under the control of ARNG.

· Section 6 – Preliminary Conceptual Site Model: describes the pathways of PFAS transport
and receptors for the AOIs and the facility.

· Section 7 – Conclusions: summarizes the data findings and presents the conclusions of the
PA.

· Section 8 – References: provides the references used to develop this document.

· Appendix A – Data Resources

· Appendix B – Preliminary Assessment Documentation

· Appendix C – Photographic Log

1.4 Site Location and Description
Blair Hangar AAOF is located on the south coast of the island of St. Croix, located approximately
45 miles south of Charlotte Amalie, St. Thomas (capital of the US Virgin Islands). The island of
St. Croix is the largest of the three islands included in the US Virgin Islands group and is
approximately 21 miles long and 6 miles at its widest. The facility is an inactive support installation
situated on approximately 1.25 acres (Figure 1-1) located adjected to the Henry E. Rohlsen
International Airport. The facility is surrounded by commercial facilities supporting operation of the
airport and air services.

Limited information regarding the historical use of Blair Hangar AAOF by the VIARNG was found
during the PA. The earliest known VIARNG occupancy at the facility goes back to 1977. According
to VIARNG personnel, Blair Hangar was built in 1991. The facility maintained both fixed-wing and
rotary-wing aircraft; however, more exact details were not provided. Maintenance activities at the
facility continued until December 2017, when Hurricane Maria struck St. Croix and left Blair
Hangar in disrepair. Since that time, Blair Hangar has not been continuously occupied or used by
the VIARNG. Real estate documentation and leasing agreements were not available to the time
of the PA.
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1.5 Site Environmental Setting
The island of St. Croix is generally characterized by mountainous areas in the north and east that
are flanked by rolling plains to the south. The northern mountainous range dips steeply to the sea
and forms the northern spine of the island. The eastern range mountains are less rugged and are
separated by broad low-lying areas (US Geological Survey [USGS], 2002). A nearly flat to gently-
rolling land surface characterizes the plains to south and southwest of the facility.

As seen in Figure 1-1, the facility is located within the plain in the south-central portion of the
island immediately adjacent to the Caribbean Sea (USGS, 1996). The topography across the
facility is generally flat and is at approximately 75 feet mean sea level (msl). Much of the facility
is paved with either asphalt or concrete. Unpaved grassy areas are present along the sides of the
hangar, apron, and parking area.

1.5.1 Geology

The geology of St. Croix includes surficial alluvial deposits with deeper carbonate and volcanic
parent rock. The north and east mountainous areas are underlain by consolidated volcanic rock
and sedimentary strata that include volcanic flows and breccia. These formations more
specifically consist of fine- to coarse-grained tuffaceous sandstone, lapilli tuff, and mudstone
(Whetten, 1966; Whetten, 1974). The observed volcanic rock is blue to olive gray in color, dense,
and is folded and faulted due to the island-arc accretion that formed the island.

Closer to the facility, within the central plain, the subsurface geology is comprised of a thin layer
of alluvial deposits underlain by the Kingshill Limestone and Jealousy Formation (Figure 1-2).
The surficial alluvial deposits are composed of gravel, sand, silt, and clay ranging in thickness
from 8 to 76 feet across the plain (USGS, 1996). Generally, the thickness of the alluvial deposits
increases with distance from the northern mountainous area. Underlying the alluvial deposits is
the Kingshill Limestone, which consists of calcareous sediments of limestone and minor dolomite
of Pliocene age with some silt, sand, and gravel. The formation dips to the southeast and is
approximately 50 to 217 feet thick across the plain depending on location. The formation is
dominated by planktonic foraminifera-rich carbonate muds, giving it a white to buff appearance
(USGS, 2002). Underlying the Kingshill Limestone is the Jealousy Formation. The Jealousy
Formation consists of a deep-water limestone marl, calcareous clay, and some conglomerate
(several thin layers). There is no significant difference between the Jealousy Formation and the
Kingshill Limestone aside from color, as the Jealousy Formation is blue-gray (USGS, 2002).

1.5.2 Hydrogeology

Groundwater underlying the facility is found in the alluvial deposits and Kingshill Limestone. The
alluvial deposits are moderately permeable and act as temporary storage for rainfall, which is the
primary source of recharge for the shallow aquifer (USGS, 1950). Information obtained from
several reports that gauged existing public drinking water wells and private wells in the southern
plain was assessed to determine depth to groundwater. Depths to water within the alluvial
deposits across the plain ranged from 5 to 68 feet below ground surface (bgs) (USGS, 1950; 
USGS, 1995). The well field in closest proximity to the facility (Golden Grove Well Field) ranges
from 13 to 43 feet bgs (USGS, 1995). In areas where the alluvial deposits are saturated, the
surficial alluvial aquifer is hydraulically connected to groundwater in the Kingshill Limestone
beneath. For this reason, the top of the Jealousy Formation is considered to be a confining layer
and the bottom of the hydrologic unit (USGS, 1995). The general direction of regional groundwater
flow across the plain is south-southeast toward the coast (Figure 1-2). No information was found
regarding groundwater flow at the facility; however, it is likely similar to the regional groundwater
flow, as there are no significant pumping wells identified within 0.5 miles. Several well fields exist
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within 1 mile of the facility to the north and east. The nearest of these well fields (Golden Grove)
is located approximately 0.75 miles upgradient of the facility to the northeast, and Fairplains is
located approximately 1-mile upgradient/cross-gradient to the east.

1.5.3 Hydrology

Limited surface water features exist on St. Croix. Most streams on the island originate in the
northern mountainous range and flow intermittently. Stream flow rarely reaches the sea before
infiltrating into the alluvial deposits (USGS, 1975). The closest stream feature to the facility is the
River Gut system, which is approximately 0.75 miles to the north. Storm runoff is usually a
significant part of stream flow on the island. Runoff peaks in the hours after the start of a storm
and recede rapidly. There are no surface water features within the facility boundary (Figure 1-3).

Within the boundaries of the facility are a network of exterior stormwater drains. The drain system
is used to collect stormwater and convey it from the apron to the grassy area surrounding the
hangar. According to VIARNG personnel, the system is similar to a French drain and contains a
gravel bottom to facilitate infiltration (Appendix B). Between 2013-2015, a catch basin was added
to the drainage system to facilitate infiltration and evaporation after storm events.

Drinking water for Blair Hangar AAOF comes from precipitation captured from the roof of the
hangar and is stored in two concrete underground cisterns (Figure 1-3). During the PA research,
as-built drawings were not provided for the cisterns; it is unknown how deep the cisterns are set.
Without more specific groundwater level data for the site, it is unclear if the cisterns are in
communication with groundwater. Neither cistern is recharged by or in communication with
groundwater. At the time of the site visit, the facility was not occupied, and no personnel were
using the water. Based on a review of the USEPA Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 3
(UCMR 3) data, no public water supply has been sampled on the island. PFAS analyses
performed in 2016 had method detection limits that were higher than currently achievable. Thus,
it is possible that low concentrations of PFAS were not detected during the UCMR3 but might be
detected if analyzed today.

PFAS sampling from both cisterns was performed under the direction of the ARNG in June 2017
to assess the potential presence of PFAS in this drinking water source. One sample was collected
from each cistern and analyzed using USEPA Method 537 Modified. Results are provided in Table
1-1 below. A total of 18 PFAS compounds were analyzed for. Only 6 PFAS analytes had
detections; all other analytes were non-detect. All the results for PFOA and PFOS were below the
HA of 70 nanograms per liter (ng/L).

Table 1-1: June 2017 Blair Hangar Drinking Water Sampling Results

Analyte East Cistern Result
(ng/L)

South Cistern Result
(ng/L)

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 8.09 M 6.29 J
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 1.07 J M 0.786 J M

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 1.70 J ND
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 0.903 J M ND

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ND 5.31 J M
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeA) 0.414 J 0.538 J

Note – only detections shown
J - The analyte was positively identified and the result is usable; however, the analyte concentration is an estimated
concentration.
M - Manual integrated compound.
ND – non-detect
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1.5.4 Climate

The climate of St. Croix is tropical, with clearly defined wet and dry seasons. Hot and humid
weather is common between May and November, with high temperatures between 88 and 90
degrees Fahrenheit (°F) and low temperatures between 77 and 79 °F. During the cooler months
(December-April), high temperatures reach 82 to 84 °F, with low temperatures reaching 72 to 73
°F. Most rainfall occurs during the rainy season, between May and November, and averages
approximately 40 to 47 inches annually (Climates to Travel, 2019). The rainy season coincides
with the Atlantic Ocean hurricane season, which lasts from June to November. Tropical storms
and hurricanes have the highest probability of forming in the months of August, September, and
October. These storms have the potential to bring strong winds and torrential rain.

1.5.5 Current and Future Land Use

Blair Hangar AAOF is currently unused by the VIARNG and has not been an occupied since
Hurricane Maria struck St. Croix in September 2017. The facility is gated but holes were found to
exist in the perimeter fencing during the site visit. Because the facility is not occupied, there are
no security guards or constant presence at the site which would prevent potential trespassers
from accessing the facility. Future land use is not expected to change; however, the VIARNG
intend to keep the property per the existing real estate agreements.
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2. Fire Training Areas
One FTA where AFFF was potentially released was identified during the PA. A description of the
FTA is presented below and, and the FTA is shown on Figure 2-1.

2.1 Tri-max™ Training Area
According to VIARNG personnel, regular training exercises were performed using Tri-MaxTM 30
portable fire extinguishers. Multiple VIARNG personnel confirmed the facility had two Tri-MaxTM

30 units that were used for training on an annual basis since the early-2000s until 2016 (Appendix
B). After 2016, training records and personnel accounts of training were incomplete and
unavailable at the time of the PA. Training consisted of spraying AFFF against the outside (and
occasionally inside) of the northwest hangar bay door in a sweeping motion. The reported volume
of AFFF released during the training exercises ranged from 1-2 gallons to the entire 30-gallon
tank. After completion of the training, the expended AFFF was sprayed with water into the drain
system surrounding the apron on the north side of the hangar (Appendix B). The drain was
described as a French drain that would allow runoff to easily evaporate or infiltrate into the
subsurface. Between 2013-2016, a catch basin was added to the drain system to facilitate
infiltration and evaporation after storm events. Floor drains were observed inside the hangar and
would have likely captured any AFFF or any other liquids released inside the hangar. No as-builts
or construction drawings were found during the PA, so it is unclear whether the floor drains inside
the hangar are connected to the municipal storm drain system located under the main road south
of the hangar.
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3. Non-Fire Training Areas
In addition to FTAs, the PA evaluated areas where PFAS-containing materials may have been
broadly used, stored, or disposed. This may include buildings with fire suppression systems, paint
booths, AFFF storage areas, and areas of compliance demonstrations. Information on these
features obtained during the PA are included in Appendices A and B. One non-FTA where AFFF
was stored and potentially released was identified during the PA. A description of the non-FTA is
presented below and the non-FTA shown on Figure 3-1.

3.1 AFFF Storage Area
AFFF used in the Tri-MaxTM 30 units was stored in the chemical storage sheds in the northwest
corner of the facility. According to VIARNG personnel, two 5-gallon buckets of AFFF were typically
stored in the chemical storage sheds. The timeframe of use and storage of AFFF at the facility
were unknown at the time of the PA. Additionally, the manufacturer and type of AFFF were not
known, and previous Safety Data Sheets (SDS) were lost during Hurricane Maria. Information
regarding refilling or servicing of the Tri-MaxTM units was unknown at the time of the PA interviews.
Because AFFF was present within the storage sheds, and little institutional knowledge regarding
the handling and transfer of AFFF was available at the time of the PA, it is possible that AFFF may
have been incidentally been released in this area.
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4. Emergency Response Areas
No emergency response areas were identified within or associated with the facility during the PA
through interviews or document review. The Aircraft Rescue and Firefighting (ARFF) team would
handle any potential fire or emergency response incidents at Blair Hangar AAOF.
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5. Adjacent Sources
Through document review and interviews, several potential off-facility PFAS sources located
adjacent to the facility were identified during the PA (Appendix A and Appendix B). Descriptions
of the off-facility sources are presented below and are shown on Figure 5-1.

5.1 Former ARFF Fire Training Areas
Fire training activities were conducted by the ARFF team at several locations surrounding the
Henry E. Rohlsen International Airport runway. Two FTAs were identified by the ARFF Chief and
were located on undeveloped land on the eastern side of the airport. One was located on the
northeast side of the runway and another on the southeast of the runway. The exact years of
operation and use were not known; however, the ARFF Chief recalled that both locations were
used from the late-1990s through the early-2000s (Appendix B). During this period, training
occurred multiple times a year. Typical fire training activities consisted of igniting a petroleum-
based fuel (avgas, diesel, or gel) and extinguishing it using AFFF. It is assumed these training
activities occurred using firetrucks and not portable units; however, no specific details regarding
the source of AFFF were found during the PA. According to the ARFF Chief, secondary
containment was used during these fire training exercises. It is not known if the secondary
containment fully captured all AFFF sprayed during training. Additionally, it is unknown what
happened to the propellent and remaining AFFF in the secondary containment after the training
exercises.

5.2 ARFF Stations
The current ARFF station opened in 2018 and is located approximately 1,100 feet west of Blair
Hangar AAOF. The station houses two firetrucks that each store approximately 200 gallons of
AFFF. According to the ARFF Chief, twice that amount of AFFF is also stored at the station per
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) regulations. The AFFF is stored within a closet in the ARFF
station.
Prior to 2018, the ARFF station was located approximately 2,100 feet east of Blair Hangar AAOF
and was in operation from 1967-2018. Little information was obtained during the PA regarding
the former ARFF station; however, the ARFF Chief did confirm that the former station stored AFFF
within the building and in firetrucks that were housed in the building. The former ARFF station is
currently occupied by a moving company and other airport support facilities. The location of the
current and former ARFF stations are shown on Figure 5-1.

5.3 Historic Emergency Responses
Numerous incidents and plane crashes within the airport property have been historically
documented by the FAA and ARFF team (Appendix B). The ARFF Chief was able to provide
additional information on several crashes that occurred over the last 28 years during his time
working for the ARFF team. At the time of the PA site visit, the ARFF team was using 6% AFFF
from Chemguard. Specifics regarding the brand, concentration, and volume of AFFF used during
each incident were not recalled by the ARFF Chief. Details regarding these crashes are listed
below:

· 1991 Eastern Air Line Tire Fire: after landing and taxiing to the terminal, a tire on an Eastern
Air Line flight caught fire and was extinguished by the ARFF team using AFFF. This
emergency response was approximately 500 feet northeast of Blair Hangar AAOF. This
release area is cross-gradient of the AAOF.
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· 1994 Queen Air Crash: AFFF was used to extinguish a fire on the runway after a Queen Air
crash. This emergency response was approximately 2,000 feet northeast of Blair Hangar
AAOF. This release area is cross-gradient of the AAOF.

· 1995 Civil Air Patrol Crash: shortly after take-off a Civil Air Patrol flight crashed approximately
1,200 feet northeast of the airport runway, outside the property boundary of the airport
(approximately 5,000 feet northeast of Blair Hangar AAOF). The ARFF team responded to
the incident and used AFFF to suppress the fire. This release area is cross-gradient of the
AAOF.

· 2016 Private Plane Crash: AFFF was used to extinguish a fire from a private plane crash
located approximately 300 feet north of the western end of the airport runway. This
emergency response was approximately 1,800 feet northwest of Blair Hangar AAOF. This
release area is cross-gradient of the AAOF.

· 2017 Private Plane Crash: AFFF was used to extinguish a fire from a private plane crash
located approximately 500 feet south of the western end of the airport runway. This particular
emergency response was 6,000 feet west of Blair Hangar AAOF. This release area is cross-
gradient of the AAOF.

5.4 Historic Fuel Spills
The ARFF team has responded to multiple fuel spills that have occurred adjacent to the airport
terminal (approximately 0.5 miles to the east). According to information obtained during interviews
with the ARFF Chief, AFFF was used as a vapor suppressant to prevent the ignition of fuel spills
that occurred in 1996, 2001, and 2003. No spill records were available during the PA, and
interviewees did not recall the amount of fuel spilled or the amount of AFFF applied. No
information regarding how the fuel and AFFF was cleaned up was available during the PA.
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6. Preliminary Conceptual Site Model
Based on the PA findings, one AOI was identified at the Blair Hangar AAOF: AOI 1 Tri-MaxTM

Training Area and AFFF Storage Area. The AOI location is shown on Figure 6-1. The following
sections describe the CSM components and the specific preliminary CSM developed for the AOI.
The CSM identifies the three components necessary for a potentially complete exposure pathway:
(1) source, (2) pathway, (3) receptor. If any of these elements are missing, the pathway is
considered incomplete.

In general, the potential PFAS exposure pathways are ingestion and inhalation. Human exposure
via the dermal contact pathway may occur, and current risk practice suggests it is an insignificant
pathway compared to ingestion; however, exposure data for dermal pathways are sparse and
continue to be the subject of PFAS toxicological study. Receptors at the facility include site
workers, construction workers, and trespassers. The preliminary CSM for the Blair Hangar AAOF
indicates which specific receptors could potentially be exposed to PFAS.

6.1 AOI 1 Tri-MaxTM Training Area and AFFF Storage Area
AOI 1 is the Tri-MaxTM Training Area and AFFF Storage Area. Training exercises using Tri-MaxTM

30 portable fire extinguishers were performed on the north side of the hangar on an annual basis
from the early-2000s to 2016. Training consisted of spraying AFFF against the outside (and
occasionally inside) of the northwest hangar bay door; the reported volume of AFFF released
during the training exercises ranged from 1-2 gallons to the entire 30-gallon tank. After completion
of the training, the expended AFFF was sprayed with water into the drain system surrounding the
apron on the north side of the hangar. The drain was described as a French drain that would allow
runoff to easily evaporate or infiltrate into the subsurface. Site personnel noted during the site visit
that the French drains extended into the grassy areas that surround the hanger apron. A catch
basin was added to the drain system between 2013-2016 to facilitate infiltration and evaporation
after storm events.

Also incorporated in AOI 1 is the AFFF Storage Area. AFFF was stored in the chemical storage
sheds in the northwest corner of the facility. According to VIARNG personnel, two 5-gallon buckets
of AFFF were typically stored in the chemical storage sheds at any given time. The timeframe of
use and storage of AFFF at the facility was unknown at the time of the PA. Additionally, the
manufacturer and type of AFFF were not known, and previous SDSs were lost during Hurricane
Maria.

The immediate release area within AOI 1 is covered by concrete and asphalt; however, numerous
cracks in the tarmac and apron surrounding the hangar were observed during the site walk.
Because it is not known if these cracks were present at the time of release, PFAS may have
infiltrated to subsurface soil beneath the pavement. Construction workers may potentially be
exposed to PFAS via ingestion of subsurface soil during excavation activities.

Because expended AFFF was rinsed into the drain system that surrounds the northern end of the
apron, PFAS may have been washed onto the grassy areas surrounding the apron. Additionally,
PFAS may have been released directly to subsurface soil via infiltration through the French drains.
Ground-disturbing activities within AOI 1 could result in site worker, construction worker, and
trespasser exposure to potential PFAS contamination in surface soil via inhalation and ingestion.
Trespassers may access the facility via holes observed in the perimeter fence (Section 1.5.5) and
be exposed to site media. Deeper ground-disturbing activities that expose subsurface soil could
result in construction worker exposure via ingestion of subsurface soil.

PFAS are water soluble and can readily migrate from soil to surface water and shallow
groundwater. Pathways to surface water and sediment are incomplete for all receptors because
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there are no surface water features within the facility boundary. The closest body of water is the
Caribbean Sea, approximately 0.4 miles to the south. Precipitation and stormwater flow within
AOI 1 are conveyed to the grassy areas and French drain surrounding the apron and eventually
infiltrates to shallow groundwater. Nearby groundwater wells are located either upgradient or side
gradient of the facility. PFAS may have migrated from soil to shallow groundwater and may
potentially have infiltrated the cisterns. As a result, the exposure pathway for ingestion of PFAS
in groundwater is considered potentially complete for site workers and construction workers.

No surface water or sediment were identified at the facility; therefore, the pathway is incomplete
for all potential receptors. The preliminary CSM for AOI 1 is shown on Figure 6-2.
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7. Conclusions
This report presents a summary of available information gathered during the PA on the use and
storage of AFFF and other PFAS related activities at Blair Hangar AAOF. The PA findings are
based on the information presented in Appendix A and Appendix B.

7.1 Findings
One AOI related to a potential PFAS release was identified (Table 7-1) at Blair Hangar AAOF
during the PA (Figure 7-1).

Table 7-1: AOI at Blair Hangar AAOF

Area of Interest Name Used by Potential Release Dates

AOI 1 Tri-MaxTM Training Area
and AFFF Storage Area VIARNG Early-2000s - 2016

Based on potential PFAS release at this AOI, there is potential for exposure to PFAS
contamination in media at or near the facility. The preliminary CSM for Blair Hangar AAOF, which
presents the potential receptors and media impacted, is shown in Figure 6-2.
Several potential off-facility sources of PFAS were identified at Henry E. Rohlsen International
Airport through interviews with ARFF personnel. These potential adjacent sources (Section 5)
are located both up-gradient and side-gradient of the facility.

7.2 Uncertainties
A number of information sources were investigated during this PA to determine the potential for
PFAS-containing materials to have been present, used, or released at the facility. Historically,
documentation of PFAS use was not required because PFAS were considered benign. Therefore,
records were not typically kept by the facility or available during the PA on the use of AFFF or
other PFAS-containing material at Blair Hangar AAOF.

The conclusions of this PA are based on all available information, including: previous
environmental reports, EDRs™, observations made during the VSI, and interviews.  Interviews of
personnel with direct knowledge of a facility generally provided the most useful insights regarding
a facility's historical and current PFAS-containing materials. Sometimes the provided information
was vague or conflicted with other sources. Gathered information has a degree of uncertainty due
to the absence of written documentation, the limited number of personnel with direct knowledge
due to staffing changes, the time passed since PFAS were first used (1969 to present), and a
reliance on personal recollection. Inaccuracies may arise in potential PFAS release locations,
dates of release, volume of releases, and the concentration of AFFF used. There is also a
possibility the PA has missed a source of PFAS, as the science of how PFAS may enter the
environment continually evolves.

In order to minimize the level of uncertainty, readily available data regarding the use and storage
of PFAS were reviewed, retired and current personnel were interviewed, multiple persons were
interviewed for the same potential source area, and potential source areas were visually
inspected. Table 7-2 summarizes the uncertainties associated with the PA.
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Table 7-2: Uncertainties

Area of Interest Source of Uncertainty

General

No facility-specific documentation (real estate
agreements, environmental reports, as-built
drawings, etc.) was found during the PA to

support development of the preliminary CSM.
The full history (exact years of operation,
history, and use) of Blair Hangar AAOF is

unknown.

AOI 1

Much of the on-facility documentation (SDS,
material inventory, manifests, etc.) were lost
during Hurricane Maria. As a result, limited

information on the history of AFFF use,
procurement, maintenance, and frequency of

Tri-MaxTM training was not found during the PA.

AOI 1

During interviews with VIARNG personnel,
there were conflicting reports regarding the

volume of AFFF released during the Tri-MaxTM

training. Personnel recollection ranged from 1 to
30 gallons (full expenditure) per event.

AOI 1

No specific groundwater elevation data was
found during the PA and it is unknown how

deep the cisterns are set. Without more specific
information, it is unclear if the cisterns are in

communication with groundwater.

General

No as-builts or construction drawings of the
French drain system installed on the north side
of the hangar were found. Additionally, it was

unclear whether the floor drains inside the
hangar were connected to the municipal storm

drain system located under the main road south
of the hangar.

7.3 Potential Future Actions

Interviews and records indicate that former activities may have resulted in potential PFAS
releases at one AOI identified during the PA. Based on the preliminary CSM developed for the
Tri-MaxTM Training Area, there is potential for receptors to be exposed to PFAS contamination in
soil and groundwater. Table 7-3 summarizes the rationale used to determine if this AOI should be
considered for further investigation under the CERCLA process and undergo an SI.

The ARNG will evaluate the need for an SI at Blair Hangar AAOF based on the potential receptors,
the potential migration of PFAS contamination off the facility, and the availability of resources.
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Table 7-3 PA Findings Summary

Area of Interest AOI Location Rationale
Potential

Future
Action

AOI 1: Trimax
Training Area and

AFFF Storage Area

17°41’55.95’’ N; 
64°47’56.07’’ W

AFFF release during annual
Tri-MaxTM training activities.
AFFF may have been spilled
or released from historical
maintenance/ storage of AFFF
at the chemical storage
sheds.

Proceed to
an SI, focus
on soil and
groundwater.



1995 Civil 
Air Patrol Crash

Former ARFF Fire
Training Area

Former ARFF Fire
Training Area

Former ARFF Station

1994 Queen Air Crash

ARFF Station2017 Private
Plane Crash

2016 Private
Plane Crash

2001 Fuel Spill

1996 Fuel Spill

1991 Eastern Air Line Tire Fire
2003 Fuel Spill

Trimax Training Area

AFFF Storage

Bethle

h emGut

River Gut

0 1,700 3,400850
Feet

Legend
Area of Interest

Potential PFAS Release

Facility Boundary

Water Body

River/Stream

Summary of Findings

Figure 7-1

CLIENT

REVISED

SCALE

8/19/2020 MS

AB

8/19/2020

8/19/2020

ARNG

GIS BY

CHK BY

TITLE

PROJECT Preliminary Assessment for PFAS at Blair Hangar, VI

C:\Users\stankevichm\OneDrive - AECOM Directory\ARNG_PFAS_GIS_60552172\MXDs\VI\Blair_Hangar_Figures\PA_Figures\Fig_7-1_Blair_Hangar_Summary.mxd

RG 8/19/2020PM

1:20,400 ­ 12420 Milestone Center Drive
Germantown, MD 20876

Base Map:  Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Trimax Training Area

AFFF
Storage

AOI 1

27



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report
Blair Hangar AAOF, St. Croix, USVI

28

8. References
Climates to Travel, 2019. Available at https://www.climatestotravel.com/climate/united-states-

virgin-islands (Accessed November 11, 2019)

USEPA, 1980. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA).

USEPA, 1991. Guidance for Performing Preliminary Assessments under CERCLA. September.

USEPA, 1994. National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (Final Rule).
40 CFR Part 300; 59 Federal Register 47384. September.

USGS, 1950. Geology and Ground-Water Resources of St. Croix Virgin Islands. Geological
Survey Water-Supply Paper 1067. D.J. Cederstrom. U.S. Department of the Interior. United
States Government Printing Office, Washington.

USGS, 1975. A Survey of the Water Resources of St. Croix, Virgin Islands. D. G. Jordan. U.S.
Department of the Interior.

USGS, 1995. Hydrology of South-Central St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands. Water-Resources
Investigations Report 93-4162. R. P. Graves. U.S. Department of the Interior.

USGS, 1996. Hydrogeology in the Vicinity of Test Holes and Wells on St. Croix, St. Thomas, and
St. John, U.S. Virgin Islands. Water-Resource Investigation Report 96-4004. R. P. Graves.
U.S. Department of the Interior.

USGS, 2002. Geology and Hydrogeology of the Caribbean Islands Aquifer System of the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands. Professional Paper 1419. R. A.
Renken, et. al. U.S. Department of the Interior.

Whetten, J.T., 1966. Geology of St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands. IN Hess, H.H., ed., Caribbean
geological investigations: Geological Society of America Memoir, 98, p. 177-239.
https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Geolex/UnitRefs/JudithFancyRefs_2265.html

Whetten, J.T., 1974. Field guide to the Geology of St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Island, IN Multer, H.G.,
and Gerhard, L.C., eds., Guidebook to the geology and ecology of some marine and
terrestrial environments, St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands: St. Croix, Virgin Islands, Fairleigh-
Dickinson University, West Indies Laboratory Special Publication, American Association of
Petroleum Geologists, St. Croix, Virgin Islands, March 27-30, 1974, no. 5, p. 129-143.
https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Geolex/UnitRefs/JudithFancyRefs_2265.html

https://www.climatestotravel.com/climate/united-states-virgin-islands
https://www.climatestotravel.com/climate/united-states-virgin-islands
https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Geolex/UnitRefs/JudithFancyRefs_2265.html
https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Prodesc/proddesc_89323.htm
https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Prodesc/proddesc_89323.htm
https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Prodesc/proddesc_89323.htm
https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Prodesc/proddesc_89323.htm
https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Prodesc/proddesc_89323.htm
https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Geolex/UnitRefs/JudithFancyRefs_2265.html


PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report
Blair Hangar AAOF, St. Croix, USVI

Appendix A
Data Resources



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Blair Hangar AAOF, St. Croix, USVI 

Data resources will be provided separately on CD. Data resources for Blair Hangar AAOF 
include: 

Environmental Data Resources ReportTM 
• 2019 The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®; Aerial Photo Decade Package; and

Certified Sanborn® Map Report; Blair Hangar AAOF, Route 64, Christianstead, St. Croix,
00840. Request November 11, 2019.
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Sites

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0FEDERAL FACILITY
    4SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    1SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    4RCRA-LQG
    1RCRA-SQG
    4RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0LUCIS
    0US ENG CONTROLS
    0US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

   94ERNS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0LUST
    0INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0FEMA UST
   10UST
    0INDIAN UST
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    5US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0INDIAN ODI
    0DEBRIS REGION 9
    0ODI
    0IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0US HIST CDL
    0US CDL

Local Land Records

    0LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0HMIRS

Other Ascertainable Records

   21RCRA NonGen / NLR
    1FUDS
    0DOD
    0SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0US FIN ASSUR
    0EPA WATCH LIST
    02020 COR ACTION
    0TSCA
    0TRIS
    0SSTS
    0ROD
    0RMP
    0RAATS
    1PRP
    0PADS
   25ICIS
    1FTTS
    0MLTS
    0COAL ASH DOE
    0COAL ASH EPA
    0PCB TRANSFORMER
    0RADINFO
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Sites

    1HIST FTTS
    0DOT OPS
    0CONSENT
    0INDIAN RESERV
    0FUSRAP
    0UMTRA
    0LEAD SMELTERS
    5US AIRS
    2US MINES
    0ABANDONED MINES
   97FINDS
    0DOCKET HWC
   78ECHO
    2UXO
    0FUELS PROGRAM
    2MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0EDR MGP

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
   N/A

MINES MRDSROPES HILL MINE 1025663010

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
   N/A

MINES MRDSSANDY POINT PITS 1025707561

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110022237881DFR URL:
                                   110022237881Registry ID:
                                   1008330564Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

NON-TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110022237881Registry ID:

FINDS:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
ECHOROUTE #1 GROVE PLACE    N/A
FINDSEULALIE RIVERA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1008330564

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    340-778-0841Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VI
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    VIN008018590EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    FREDERIKSTED
                    ROUTE #1 GROVE PLACEFacility address:
                    EULALIE RIVERA ELEMENTARY SCHOOLFacility name:
                    2008-04-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
ROUTE #1 GROVE PLACE VIN008018590

RCRA NonGen / NLREULALIE RIVERA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1010788160
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    EULALIE RIVERA ELEMENTARY SCHOOLSite name:
                    2008-03-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

EULALIE RIVERA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) 1010788160

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012831739DFR URL:
                                   110012831739Registry ID:
                                   1024010003Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012831739Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO190A 190B & 191B ESTATE TWO BROTHERS    N/A
FINDSMARLEY HOUSING - VIHA 1024010003

FREDERIKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI  00840
#1 & 5A MOUNT PELLIER    N/A

US MINESSPRINGFIELD QUARRY 1024929076
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         AIR VI0000007800100089Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1004611651Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1999-05-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007329248Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100089Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-03-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007329248Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100089Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1995-08-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007329248Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100089Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         999999NAICS Code:
                         3295Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110007329248Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100089Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1004611651Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
#1 & #5 EST. MONTPELLIER    N/A

US AIRSVI CEMENT AND BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC. 1004611651
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1999-05-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007329248Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100089Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-03-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007329248Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100089Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1995-08-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007329248Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100089Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         999999NAICS Code:
                         3295Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110007329248Facility Registry ID:

VI CEMENT AND BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.  (Continued) 1004611651

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         78010FIPS Code:
                         Not reportedCong District:
                         VIN000205955EPA ID:
                         0205955Site ID:

SEMS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
PRPNO. 1 ESTATE CARLTON VIN000205955

SEMST.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC. 1010082309
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        HRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Site Name:
                                        VIN000205955EPA ID:
                                        0205955Site ID:
                                        02Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        2/12/2008 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2006-11-28 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Site Name:
                                        VIN000205955EPA ID:
                                        0205955Site ID:
                                        02Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/7/2006 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2006-09-07 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Site Name:
                                        VIN000205955EPA ID:
                                        0205955Site ID:
                                        02Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        CQual:
                                        9/22/2008 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2008-03-31 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Site Name:
                                        VIN000205955EPA ID:
                                        0205955Site ID:
                                        02Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:

T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.  (Continued) 1010082309
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        BANKRUPTSettlement:
                                        US-1Settlement Code:
                                        2016-08-17 04:00:00Action Date:

                                        C DECREESettlement:
                                        CD-1Settlement Code:
                                        2015-02-05 05:00:00Action Date:

                                        C DECREESettlement:
                                        CD-2Settlement Code:
                                        2016-08-26 04:00:00Action Date:
                                        SETTLEMENT DATEData Type:
                                        00802PRP Zip:
                                        VIPRP State:
                                        ST. THOMASPRP City:
                                        4523 Estate Charlatte AmaliePRP Address:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        00840Facility Zip:
                                        VIFacility State:
                                        FREDERIKSTEDFacility City:
                                        NO. 1 ESTATE CARLTONFacility Address:
                                        T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Facility Name:
                                        0205955Site ID:
                                        CAG INTERNATIONALPRP Name:
                                        VIN000205955EPAID:

PRP:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/7/2006 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PRE-CERCAction Name:
                                        HXAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Site Name:
                                        VIN000205955EPA ID:
                                        0205955Site ID:
                                        02Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/17/2008 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2008-09-17 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        HAZRANKAction Name:

T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.  (Continued) 1010082309
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         17.727831Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         CIVEA Type Code:
                         JudicialEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:
                         Civil Judicial ActionEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         NO. 1 ESTATE CARLTONFacility Address:
                         T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Facility Name:
                         Antilles Gas Corp. (SB) et al.Action Name:
                         110029529099FRS ID:
                         02-2011-0013Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         VIN000205955Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         BNKEA Type Code:
                         JudicialEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         CERCLISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:
                         BankruptcyEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         NO. 1 ESTATE CARLTONFacility Address:
                         T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Facility Name:
                         Caribbean Auto Mart of St. Croix, Inc.Action Name:
                         110029529099FRS ID:
                         02-2013-0014Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         3600036383Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.824571Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.727831Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         CIVEA Type Code:
                         JudicialEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:
                         Civil Judicial ActionEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         NO. 1 ESTATE CARLTONFacility Address:
                         T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Facility Name:
                         Caribbean Auto Group (CAG) International, Inc.Action Name:
                         110029529099FRS ID:
                         02-2016-0002Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDSNO. 1 ESTATE CARLTON    N/A

ICIST.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC. 1010152104
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110029529099DFR URL:
                                   110029529099Registry ID:
                                   1010152104Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

SUPERFUND (NON-NPL)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110029529099Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         NO. 1 ESTATE CARLTONAddress:
                         T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Facility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         NO. 1 ESTATE CARLTONAddress:
                         T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.Facility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         3600036383Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.824571Longitude in Decimal Degrees:

T.C. WASTE OIL FACILITY INC.  (Continued) 1010152104
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040093270DFR URL:
                                   110040093270Registry ID:
                                   1012294077Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040093270Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHONO. 1-D ESTATE CONCORDIA SUBDIVISON PROJECT    N/A
FINDSKENNETH HERMON, CONTRACTOR 1012294077

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         10 & 11 ESTATE GOLDEN ROCKAddress:
                         DHS MAIN OFFICE (FAST FOTO #2)Facility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         7377301Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST. CROIX, VI 00840
                         10 & 11 ESTATE GOLDEN ROCKFacility Address:
                         DHS MAIN OFFICE (FAST FOTO #2)Facility Name:
                         Fast Foto #2 - (DHS Main Office)Action Name:
                         110022879410FRS ID:
                         02-2005-8165Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ECHOST. CROIX, VI  00840
FINDS10 & 11 ESTATE GOLDEN ROCK    N/A

ICISDHS MAIN OFFICE (FAST FOTO #2) 1008927315
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110022879410DFR URL:
                                   110022879410Registry ID:
                                   1008927315Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110022879410Registry ID:

FINDS:

DHS MAIN OFFICE (FAST FOTO #2)  (Continued) 1008927315

                         # 138 ESTATE CARLTONAddress:
                         KARIM GAS STATIONFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         1400013750Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8618129Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.700253Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         9006EEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         RCRA 9006 AO For Comp And/Or Pen (UST) - UST Expedited Settlement ProgramEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, NY 00840
                         # 138 ESTATE CARLTONFacility Address:
                         KARIM GAS STATIONFacility Name:
                         Karim’s Service Station (SB)Action Name:
                         110038389188FRS ID:
                         02-2009-0511Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, NY  00840
FINDS# 138 ESTATE CARLTON    N/A

ICISKARIM GAS STATION 1012077921
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038389188DFR URL:
                                   110038389188Registry ID:
                                   1012077921Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038389188Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:

KARIM GAS STATION  (Continued) 1012077921

                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        164041Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -64.88097270000003Longitude:
                                        17.711816Latitude:
                                        .29Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        Virgin Islands Department of Planning and Natural ResourcesRecipient Name:
                                        FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840City,State,Zip:
                                        NO. 15 &16 PRINCE STREETAddress:
                                        PRINCE STREET ABANDONED PROPERTYName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
NO. 15 &16 PRINCE STREET    N/A

US BROWNFIELDSPRINCE STREET ABANDONED PROPERTY 1016440016
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        NCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        American LegionCurrent Owner:
                                        02/27/2009 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        12/02/2008 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        97217911Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Source:
                                        3560Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:

PRINCE STREET ABANDONED PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016440016

TC5860032.2s   Page 15 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        up. No other bulk storage of oil or hazardous materials was observed
                                        the past. The first floor windows and doors of the ruins were boarded
                                        Bromlwy Post No. 133. It is unknown what the site was utilized for in
                                        The site is currently vacant and is owned by the American LegionProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:

PRINCE STREET ABANDONED PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016440016
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        %Unemployed Percent:
                                        Not reportedUnemployed Number:
                                        %Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        Not reportedVacant Housing Number:
                                        %Meidan Income Percent:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income Number:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income:
                                        %Below Poverty Percent:
                                        Not reportedBelow Poverty Number:
                                        or documented relating to the site.

PRINCE STREET ABANDONED PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016440016

                    1992-07-31 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    RGRAHAM@VIHOUSING.ORGContact email:
                    340-778-8442Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00851
                    KINGSHILLContact address:
                    ROBERT  GRAHAMContact:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00851
                    KINGSHILLMailing address:
                    VIR000001370EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    2-1 & 2-1A ESTATE PARADISE FREDERIKSTEDFacility address:
                    VIRGIN ISLAND HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BROWNSite name:
                    VIRGIN ISLAND HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BROFacility name:
                    2008-06-23 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
2-1 & 2-1A ESTATE PARADISE FREDERIKSTED VIR000001370

RCRA-LQGVIRGIN ISLAND HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BRO 1011491374

TC5860032.2s   Page 17 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VIRGIN ISLAND HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BROSite name:
                    2008-06-22 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1992-07-31 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00851
                    KINGSHILLOwner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

VIRGIN ISLAND HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BRO  (Continued) 1011491374

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037447395Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO2-1 & 2-1A ESTATE PARADISE    N/A
FINDSVIRGIN ISLAND HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BRO 1016687036

TC5860032.2s   Page 18 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110037447395DFR URL:
                                   110037447395Registry ID:
                                   1016687036Envid:

ECHO:

VIRGIN ISLAND HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BRO  (Continued) 1016687036

                    US VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHSite name:
                    1999-07-08 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    US VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHSite name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    US VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHSite name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00821
                    PO BOX 690Contact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00821
                    PO BOX 690Mailing address:
                    VIR000000323EPA ID:
                    FREDRICKSTED, VI 00840
                    MARLEY HOMES ADDITION
                    RD 20 MARKET STFacility address:
                    US VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHFacility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

FREDRICKSTED, VI  00840
RD 20 MARKET ST VIR000000323

RCRA NonGen / NLRUS VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH 1001091848

TC5860032.2s   Page 19 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHSite name:
                    1996-03-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

US VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH  (Continued) 1001091848

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008203283DFR URL:
                                   110008203283Registry ID:
                                   1016260778Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008203283Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDRICKSTED, VI  00840
ECHORD 20 MARKET ST    N/A
FINDSUS VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH 1016260778

                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -64.8815352Longitude:
                                        17.7124746Latitude:
                                        .6Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        Virgin Islands Department of Planning and Natural ResourcesRecipient Name:
                                        FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840City,State,Zip:
                                        NO. 250 ESTATE GLYNNAddress:
                                        VIRGIN PETROLEUMName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
NO. 250 ESTATE GLYNN    N/A

US BROWNFIELDSVIRGIN PETROLEUM 1016439993

TC5860032.2s   Page 20 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        unable to locate ownerCurrent Owner:
                                        11/10/2010 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        08/10/2010 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        97299503Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Source:
                                        3225Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        150504Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:

VIRGIN PETROLEUM  (Continued) 1016439993
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:

VIRGIN PETROLEUM  (Continued) 1016439993
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        %Unemployed Percent:
                                        Not reportedUnemployed Number:
                                        %Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        Not reportedVacant Housing Number:
                                        %Meidan Income Percent:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income Number:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income:
                                        %Below Poverty Percent:
                                        Not reportedBelow Poverty Number:
                                        workplan and investigation.
                                        gasoline underground storage tanks remain. A candidate for a Phase II
                                        Further assessment are necessary at the site. Two-single wall steelProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:

VIRGIN PETROLEUM  (Continued) 1016439993

                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00851
                    KINGSHILLOwner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSILNG AUTHORITYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    RGRAHAM@VIHOUSING.ORGContact email:
                    340-778-8442Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00851
                    KINGSHILLContact address:
                    ROBERT  GRAHAMContact:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00851
                    KINGSHILLMailing address:
                    VIR000001347EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    2BE & 2JB ESTATE PARADISE FREDERIKSTEDFacility address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BROWNSite name:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BRFacility name:
                    2008-06-16 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
2BE & 2JB ESTATE PARADISE FREDERIKSTED VIR000001347

RCRA-LQGVIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BR 1011491371
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BRSite name:
                    2008-06-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1971-11-30 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSILNG AUTHORITYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1971-11-30 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:

VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BR  (Continued) 1011491371

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037447368Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO2BE & 2JB ESTATE PARADISE    N/A
FINDSVIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BR 1016687035
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110037447368DFR URL:
                                   110037447368Registry ID:
                                   1016687035Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LOUIS E BR  (Continued) 1016687035

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         3 B HOGENBERGAddress:
                         NUWAY SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         1400013666Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         9006EEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         RCRA 9006 AO For Comp And/Or Pen (UST) - UST Expedited Settlement ProgramEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         # 3 B HOGENBERGFacility Address:
                         NUWAY SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:
                         Nuway Service Station (SB)Action Name:
                         110038429279FRS ID:
                         02-2009-0527Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
# 3 B HOGENBERG    N/A

ICISNUWAY SERVICE STATION 1018308649

                    PO BOX 218Mailing address:
                    VIR000001453EPA ID:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    3 & 3A ESTATE DIAMONDFacility address:
                    CRUZAN VIRIL LTDFacility name:
                    2011-02-28 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
3 & 3A ESTATE DIAMOND VIR000001453

RCRA-VSQGCRUZAN VIRIL LTD 1012212176
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, VI 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NON REGULATEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1946-05-21 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CRUZAN VIRIL LTDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2008-10-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DEERFIELD, IL 60015
                    LAKE COOK RDOwner/operator address:
                    BEAM GLOBAL SPIRITS & WINE INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    KRISTIN.THELEMAQUE@CRUZANRUM.COMContact email:
                    27Telephone ext.:
                    340-692-2280Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00841-0218
                    PO BOX 218Contact address:
                    KRISTIN M THELEMAQUEContact:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00841-0218

CRUZAN VIRIL LTD  (Continued) 1012212176
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTDSite name:
                    1999-01-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTDSite name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTDSite name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTDSite name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CRUZAN VIRIL LTDSite name:
                    2009-12-06 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CRUZAN VIRIL LTDSite name:
                    2009-12-07 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    340-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:

CRUZAN VIRIL LTD  (Continued) 1012212176
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    2015-02-23 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    2015-02-23 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    2014-08-21 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    2015-02-23 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

CRUZAN VIRIL LTD  (Continued) 1012212176
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2002-02-11 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2003-09-26 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    2014-08-21 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2014-07-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

CRUZAN VIRIL LTD  (Continued) 1012212176

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040375563Registry ID:

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070324205Registry ID:

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070276409Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO3 & 3A ESTATE DIAMOND    N/A
FINDSCRUZAN VIRIL LTD 1012306254
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040375563DFR URL:
                                   110040375563Registry ID:
                                   1012306254Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

CRUZAN VIRIL LTD  (Continued) 1012306254

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007329248DFR URL:
                                   110007329248Registry ID:
                                   1016133499Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

AIR MINOR

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110007329248Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO1 & 5 EST MONTPELLIER    N/A
FINDSVI CEMENT AND BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC. 1016133499
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         5541SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         49-51 CONCORDIAAddress:
                         A AND H SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         21835Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.87145Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7101Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         5541Facility SIC Code:
                         9006FCEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         RCRA 9006 Field Citation (UST)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         49 & 51 CONCORDIAFacility Address:
                         A & R SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:
                         A&R SERVICE STATIONAction Name:
                         110035842728FRS ID:
                         02-2000-7903Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
49 & 51 CONCORDIA    N/A

ICISA & R SERVICE STATION 1018308138

                         AMIGOS SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         1400013625Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         9006EEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         RCRA 9006 AO For Comp And/Or Pen (UST) - UST Expedited Settlement ProgramEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         # 52 HANNAH’S RESTFacility Address:
                         AMIGO’S SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:
                         Amigo’s Service StationAction Name:
                         110038434771FRS ID:
                         02-2009-7990Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
# 52 HANNAH’S REST    N/A

ICISAMIGO’S SERVICE STATION 1018308653
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         52 HANNAHS RESTAddress:

AMIGO’S SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1018308653

FINDS:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2010-08-06 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    340-692-1134Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00841
                    PO BOX FREDERIKSTEDContact address:
                    DOUGLAS  GURLEAContact:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00841
                    PO BOX FREDERIKSTEDMailing address:
                    VIN008022956EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    1 & 5A ESTATE MONTPELLIERFacility address:
                    HEAVY MATERIALS C/O DOUGLAS GURLEAFacility name:
                    2010-09-02 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ECHOST CROIX, VI  00840
FINDS1 & 5A ESTATE MONTPELLIER VIN008022956

RCRA NonGen / NLRHEAVY MATERIAL (ST CROIX) - SPRINGFIELD QUARRY 1014402069
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001914992DFR URL:
                                   110001914992Registry ID:
                                   1014402069Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

AIR MINOR

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001914992Registry ID:

HEAVY MATERIAL (ST CROIX) - SPRINGFIELD QUARRY  (Continued) 1014402069
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040082353DFR URL:
                                   110040082353Registry ID:
                                   1016687703Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040082353Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHONO. 7, 8 & 9 EST MONTPELLIER    N/A
FINDSMONTPELLIER SMALL FARMS SUBDIVISON 1016687703

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070272905Registry ID:

FINDS:

F’STED, VI  00840
2 ABC EST HOGENSBERG    N/A

FINDSSUPERIOR BLOCK INC 1024370551

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         CORFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         999999NAICS Code:
                         Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110067248838Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100107Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1018316854Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDS1A AND 1B ESTATE PROSPERITY    N/A

US AIRSRENAISSANCE CARAMBOLA BEACH RESORT AND SPA 1018316854
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110067248838DFR URL:
                                   110067248838Registry ID:
                                   1018316854Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

AIR MINOR
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110067248838Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2015-07-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance Standards (Non-Major)Air Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110067248838Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100107Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         CORFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         999999NAICS Code:
                         Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110067248838Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100107Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1018316854Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2015-07-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance Standards (Non-Major)Air Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110067248838Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100107Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

RENAISSANCE CARAMBOLA BEACH RESORT AND SPA  (Continued) 1018316854
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/27/2002 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2002-06-26 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        BETHLEHEM MIDDLEWORKS WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTSite Name:
                                        VIN000204375EPA ID:
                                        0204375Site ID:
                                        02Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2002-07-03 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        BETHLEHEM MIDDLEWORKS WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTSite Name:
                                        VIN000204375EPA ID:
                                        0204375Site ID:
                                        02Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         78010FIPS Code:
                         Not reportedCong District:
                         VIN000204375EPA ID:
                         0204375Site ID:

SEMS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
BETHLEHEM MIDDLEWORKS ESTATE, ROAD #64 VIN000204375

SEMSBETHLEHEM MIDDLEWORKS WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 1005904011

                    Not reportedContact:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00905
                    PO BOX S4429Mailing address:
                    VID000912402EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    BETTYS HOPE, FREDERIKSTEDFacility address:
                    TEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINALFacility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
BETTYS HOPE, FREDERIKSTED VID000912402

RCRA NonGen / NLRTEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINAL 1000144312
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    TANK BOTTOMS (LEADED) FROM THE PETROLEUM REFINING INDUSTRY..   Waste name:
                    K052.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINALSite name:
                    1980-11-04 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINALSite name:
                    1981-03-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINALSite name:
                    1999-07-08 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TEXACO CARRIBEAN INC - ST CROIX TERMINALSite name:
                    2000-02-29 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINALSite name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINALSite name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00905
                    PO BOX S4429Contact address:

TEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINAL  (Continued) 1000144312
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

TEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINAL  (Continued) 1000144312

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008202596DFR URL:
                                   110008202596Registry ID:
                                   1016681498Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008202596Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOBETTYS HOPE    N/A
FINDSTEXACO CARIBBEAN INC. ST. CROIX TERMINAL 1016681498

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
BETWEEN LONG POINT AND    N/A

ERNS 94231792

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110010792044Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOPO BOX F-12    N/A
FINDSGOOD HOPE TOWNHOUSE 1005642923
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010792044DFR URL:
                                   110010792044Registry ID:
                                   1005642923Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

GOOD HOPE TOWNHOUSE  (Continued) 1005642923

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2001-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    787-792-2920Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    PO BOX 364269Owner/operator address:
                    ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2001-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    787-792-2920Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    PO BOX 364269Owner/operator address:
                    ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    787-792-2920Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PONCE, PR 00840
                    CALLE GUADALUPE FINAL 1 KMContact address:
                    MELIZA  PEREZContact:
                    PRR000013979EPA ID:
                    PONCE, PR 00840
                    CALLE GUADALUPE FINAL 1 KMFacility address:
                    ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-367Facility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

PONCE, PR  00840
CALLE GUADALUPE FINAL 1 KM PRR000013979

RCRA NonGen / NLRESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-367 1004779279
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-367Site name:
                    2001-06-11 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-367Site name:
                    2006-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-367  (Continued) 1004779279

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110007904615Registry ID:

FINDS:

PONCE, PR  00840
ECHOCALLE GUADALUPE FINAL 1 KM    N/A
FINDSESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-367 1016245382
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007904615DFR URL:
                                   110007904615Registry ID:
                                   1016245382Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-367  (Continued) 1016245382

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110049926577DFR URL:
                                   110049926577Registry ID:
                                   1022272728Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110049926577Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOCARLTON GARDENS    N/A
FINDSCARLTON GARDENS WATER 1022272728

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110035842728Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO49-51 CONCORDIA    N/A
FINDSA AND H SERVICE STATION 1011427401
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110035842728DFR URL:
                                   110035842728Registry ID:
                                   1011427401Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

A AND H SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1011427401

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         600044692Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.87145Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7101Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         205EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         CAA 205 Action For Mobile/Title IIEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED-ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         49-51 CONCORDIAFacility Address:
                         A AND H SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:
                         A and H Service StationAction Name:
                         110035842728FRS ID:
                         EF-2008-7644Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDERIKSTED-ST CROIX, VI  00840
49-51 CONCORDIA    N/A

ICISA AND H SERVICE STATION 1018308139

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110035426349Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO1 CONCORDIA    N/A
FINDSVI DEPT PUBLIC WORKS - ESTATE CONCORDIA 1016686744
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110035426349DFR URL:
                                   110035426349Registry ID:
                                   1016686744Envid:

ECHO:

VI DEPT PUBLIC WORKS - ESTATE CONCORDIA  (Continued) 1016686744

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VI DEPT PUBLIC WORKS - ESTATE CONCORDIASite name:
                    2008-03-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VI
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    VIN008018376EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    1 CONCORDIA, FREDERIKSTEDFacility address:
                    VI DEPT PUBLIC WORKS - ESTATE CONCORDIAFacility name:
                    2008-04-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
1 CONCORDIA, FREDERIKSTED VIN008018376

RCRA NonGen / NLRVI DEPT PUBLIC WORKS - ESTATE CONCORDIA 1010788138
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110056255920DFR URL:
                                   110056255920Registry ID:
                                   1016694547Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110056255920Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOEST DIAMOND PARCEL 25 PRINCE QUARTER    N/A
FINDSDIAGEO USVI RUM BARREL WAREHOUSE 1016694547

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070269694Registry ID:

FINDS:

FSTEDSTX, VI  00840
EST ANGUILLA    N/A

FINDSSTX ABATTOIR DEPT OF AGRICULTURE 1024367997
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VI AIR NATL GUARDSite name:
                    1995-02-08 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VI AIR NATL GUARDSite name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VI AIR NATL GUARDSite name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    FederalLand type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    340-778-1280Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00850
                    KINGSHILLContact address:
                    ARTHUR  CONNORContact:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00850
                    KINGSHILLMailing address:
                    VI0001034057EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    FREDERICKSTED
                    100 EST MANNING HILLFacility address:
                    VI AIR NATL GUARDFacility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
100 EST MANNING HILL VI0001034057

RCRA NonGen / NLRVI AIR NATL GUARD 1004791947
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2004-03-09 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

VI AIR NATL GUARD  (Continued) 1004791947

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005292600DFR URL:
                                   110005292600Registry ID:
                                   1016205536Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005292600Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO100 EST MANNING HILL    N/A
FINDSVI AIR NATL GUARD 1016205536

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        2x8000g/1x6000gTanks:
                                        FRANK D’ABREUOwner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
49-51 ESTATE CONCORDIA    N/A

USTA&H SERVICE STATION U004121015
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038429260Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
284 ESTATE MOUNTAIN    N/A

FINDSA-1 SERVICE STATION 1012086205

                                        02Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        7/30/2009 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ABANDONED BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERYSite Name:
                                        VIN000206233EPA ID:
                                        0206233Site ID:
                                        02Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         78010FIPS Code:
                         99Cong District:
                         VIN000206233EPA ID:
                         0206233Site ID:

SEMS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
75 ESTATE LA GRANGE, ROUTE 63 VIN000206233

SEMSABANDONED BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERY 1011487866
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2/19/2008 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2008-02-19 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ABANDONED BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERYSite Name:
                                        VIN000206233EPA ID:
                                        0206233Site ID:
                                        02Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        1/5/2009 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ABANDONED BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERYSite Name:
                                        VIN000206233EPA ID:
                                        0206233Site ID:

ABANDONED BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERY  (Continued) 1011487866

                         110054122766FRS ID:
                         VI-STX-WPC-06-15Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         VIR050001Program System Acronym:
                         General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8780833Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7624722Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         1429Facility SIC Code:
                         SCWAAPOEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NPDESProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         State CWA Penalty AOEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED DISTRICT, VI 00840
                         ESTATE HAMM’S BAYFacility Address:
                         AGGREGATE, INC.Facility Name:
                         Assessment and Notice of Hearing Opp
                         Aggregate Inc NOV Order for Corrective Action, Civil PenaltyAction Name:
                         110054122766FRS ID:
                         VI-STX-WPC-06-16Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDERIKSTED DISTRICT, VI  00840
ESTATE HAMM’S BAY    N/A

ICISAGGREGATE, INC. 1019914998
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         VIR050001Program System Acronym:
                         General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8780833Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7624722Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         1429Facility SIC Code:
                         ONVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NPDESProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         Oral Notification of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED DISTRICT, VI 00840
                         ESTATE HAMM’S BAYFacility Address:
                         AGGREGATE, INC.Facility Name:
                         Aggregate, Inc. Oral Notification of ViolationAction Name:
                         110054122766FRS ID:
                         VI-200124271Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         VIR050001Program System Acronym:
                         General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8780833Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7624722Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         1429Facility SIC Code:
                         ONVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NPDESProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         Oral Notification of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED DISTRICT, VI 00840
                         ESTATE HAMM’S BAYFacility Address:
                         AGGREGATE, INC.Facility Name:
                         Aggregate, Inc. Oral Notification of ViolationAction Name:
                         110054122766FRS ID:
                         VI-200138417Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         VIR050001Program System Acronym:
                         General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8780833Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7624722Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         1429Facility SIC Code:
                         SCWAAOEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NPDESProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         State CWA Non Penalty AOEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED DISTRICT, VI 00840
                         ESTATE HAMM’S BAYFacility Address:
                         AGGREGATE, INC.Facility Name:
                         Aggregate Inc. Administrative Order and Order for Corrective ActionAction Name:

AGGREGATE, INC.  (Continued) 1019914998
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ALEXANDER HENDERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOLSite name:
                    2008-03-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    340-772-1330Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VI
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    VIN008018541EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    FREDERIKSTED
                    31 ESTATE CONCORDIAFacility address:
                    ALEXANDER HENDERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOLFacility name:
                    2008-04-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
31 ESTATE CONCORDIA VIN008018541

RCRA NonGen / NLRALEXANDER HENDERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1010788155

                    USContact country:
                    VI
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    VIN008018566EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    FREDERIKSTED
                    20-21 ESTATE STONEY GROUNDFacility address:
                    ARTHUR RICHARDS JR. HIGH SCHOOLFacility name:
                    2008-04-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
20-21 ESTATE STONEY GROUND VIN008018566

RCRA NonGen / NLRARTHUR RICHARDS JR. HIGH SCHOOL 1010788157
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ARTHUR RICHARDS JR. HIGH SCHOOLSite name:
                    2008-03-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    340-772-1500Contact telephone:

ARTHUR RICHARDS JR. HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) 1010788157

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        2x6,000Tanks:
                                        AT & T TRANSOCEANIC COMM.Owner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
#401 ESTATE NORTH SIDE    N/A

USTAT & T U004121043

information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038429288Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
401 ESTATE NORTHSIDE    N/A

FINDSAT & T CORP. 1012086382
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with

AT & T CORP.  (Continued) 1012086382

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - ARRA
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110041151204Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
2&4 ESTATE MOUNTAIN    N/A

FINDSCHOICE 1014847040

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        1x10,000/1x8,000/1,000x4,000Tanks:
                                        MINT HOLDINGS INC.Owner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
284 ESTATE MOUNTAIN    N/A

USTCHOICE SERVICE STATION U004121017

                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    VIN008018582EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    71-75 ESTATE MARS HILLFacility address:
                    CLAUDE O. MARKOE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLFacility name:
                    2008-04-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
71-75 ESTATE MARS HILL VIN008018582

RCRA NonGen / NLRCLAUDE O. MARKOE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1010788159
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CLAUDE O. MARKOE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLSite name:
                    2008-03-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VI

CLAUDE O. MARKOE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) 1010788159

NON-TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110035426241Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO71-75 ESTATE MARS HILL    N/A
FINDSCLAUDE O. MARKOE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1011404157
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110035426241DFR URL:
                                   110035426241Registry ID:
                                   1011404157Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

CLAUDE O. MARKOE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) 1011404157

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110047330624DFR URL:
                                   110047330624Registry ID:
                                   1023009754Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110047330624Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOESTATE CONCORDIA    N/A
FINDSCONCORDIA MANOR 1023009754

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006537033DFR URL:
                                   110006537033Registry ID:
                                   1016216771Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006537033Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO31A ESTATE LOWER LOVE    N/A
FINDSCRUZAN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE INC 1016216771
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110037957306DFR URL:
                                   110037957306Registry ID:
                                   1011983985Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037957306Registry ID:

FINDS:

CHRISTIANSTED, VI  00840
ECHO29 ESTATE PETER’S REST    N/A
FINDSCRUZAN PETROLEUM 1011983985

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070272828Registry ID:

FINDS:

F’STED STX, VI  00840
ESTATE ANGUILLA    N/A

FINDSDPW UTILITIES DIVISION WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT 1024370486
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ESSO VIRGIN ISLANDS INC CO-518Site name:
                    1995-08-29 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ESSO VIRGIN ISLANDS INC CO-518Site name:
                    1999-07-08 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ESSO VIRGIN ISLANDS INC CO-518Site name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ESSO VIRGIN ISLANDS INC CO-518Site name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    ESTATE TWO BROTHERSContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    ESTATE TWO BROTHERSMailing address:
                    VIR000000075EPA ID:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    37B ESTATE TWO BROTHERSFacility address:
                    ESSO VIRGIN ISLANDS INC CO-518Facility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
37B ESTATE TWO BROTHERS VIR000000075

RCRA NonGen / NLRESSO VIRGIN ISLANDS INC CO-518 1001031458
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

ESSO VIRGIN ISLANDS INC CO-518  (Continued) 1001031458

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005292995DFR URL:
                                   110005292995Registry ID:
                                   1016205544Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005292995Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO37B ESTATE TWO BROTHERS    N/A
FINDSESSO VIRGIN ISLANDS INC CO-518 1016205544

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

NON-TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

SUPERFUND (NON-NPL)

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037285782Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO75 ESTATE LA GRANGE, ROUTE 63    N/A
FINDSFORMER BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERY 1011910802
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110037285782DFR URL:
                                   110037285782Registry ID:
                                   1011910802Envid:

ECHO:

FORMER BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERY  (Continued) 1011910802

                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        VI Property & ProcurementCurrent Owner:
                                        09/24/2010 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        08/18/2010 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        97299503Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        N/AGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Source:
                                        3225Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        145582Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -64.8815352Longitude:
                                        17.7124746Latitude:
                                        4.33Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        Virgin Islands Department of Planning and Natural ResourcesRecipient Name:
                                        ST. CROIX, VI 00840City,State,Zip:
                                        75 ESTATE LAGRANDGE, FREDERIKSTEDAddress:
                                        FORMER BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERYName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
75 ESTATE LAGRANDGE, FREDERIKSTED    N/A

US BROWNFIELDSFORMER BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERY 1016001313
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:

FORMER BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERY  (Continued) 1016001313
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        %Unemployed Percent:
                                        Not reportedUnemployed Number:
                                        %Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        Not reportedVacant Housing Number:
                                        %Meidan Income Percent:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income Number:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income:
                                        %Below Poverty Percent:
                                        Not reportedBelow Poverty Number:
                                        around the building.
                                        materials as well as indications of staining were observed in or
                                        caretakers residence, and a tavern. Bulk storage of oil or hazardous
                                        buildings that were utilized for various uses which include offices, a
                                        underground storage room, and approximately six one-story concrete
                                        building formerly utilized as a distillery, sugar mill with an
                                        and a brewery. The site is improved by a two-story concrete block
                                        utilized for commercial purposes as the former Brugal Rum Distillery
                                        located in R-2 low density residential zone. Historically, the site
                                        The site is owned by the government of the Virgin Islands and isProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:

FORMER BRUGAL RUM DISTILLERY  (Continued) 1016001313

replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038429224Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO17 DB ESTATE PLASSEN    N/A
FINDSGET N GO SERVICE STATION 1012085916
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EDR ID Number
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038429224DFR URL:
                                   110038429224Registry ID:
                                   1012085916Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all

GET N GO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1012085916

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        1x12/1x10/1x6Tanks:
                                        LORRENE DEVELOPMENT CORPOwner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
17 DB ESTATE PLESSEN    N/A

USTGET N GO SERVICE STATION U004121021

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         8204Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         5541Facility SIC Code:
                         9006FCEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         RCRA 9006 Field Citation (UST)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         17 OB ESTATE PLESSENFacility Address:
                         GET N GO SVC STAFacility Name:
                         GET N GO SERVICE STATIONAction Name:
                         110038429224FRS ID:
                         02-2000-7911Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
17 OB ESTATE PLESSEN    N/A

ICISGET N GO SVC STA 1018308648
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                         5541SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         17 DB ESTATE PLASSENAddress:
                         GET N GO SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:

GET N GO SVC STA  (Continued) 1018308648

                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         170 ESTATE WHIMAddress:
                         GOOD HOPE SCHOOLFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         3000003764Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.862809Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.700982Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         170 ESTATE WHIMFacility Address:
                         GOOD HOPE SCHOOLFacility Name:
                         Good Hope SchoolAction Name:
                         110045471725FRS ID:
                         02-2012-8014Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         3000003764Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.862809Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.700982Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         170 ESTATE WHIMFacility Address:
                         GOOD HOPE SCHOOLFacility Name:
                         Good Hope Country Day SchoolAction Name:
                         110045471725FRS ID:
                         02-2015-8013Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDS170 ESTATE WHIM    N/A

ICISGOOD HOPE SCHOOL 1016001268
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110045471725DFR URL:
                                   110045471725Registry ID:
                                   1016001268Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

NON-TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110045471725Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         170 ESTATE WHIMAddress:
                         GOOD HOPE SCHOOLFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         170 ESTATE WHIMAddress:
                         GOOD HOPE SCHOOLFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         170 ESTATE WHIMAddress:
                         GOOD HOPE SCHOOLFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:

GOOD HOPE SCHOOL  (Continued) 1016001268
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                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1987-06-24 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1987-06-24 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    JAYHWILLIAMS@YAHOO.COMContact email:
                    340-692-5950Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    ESTATE DIAMONDContact address:
                    JASON H WILLIAMSContact:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    ESTATE DIAMONDMailing address:
                    VIR000001891EPA ID:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    19 ESTATE DIAMONDFacility address:
                    GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility name:
                    2011-08-02 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDS19 ESTATE DIAMOND VIR000001891

RCRA NonGen / NLRGOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SER 1014927941
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010787078DFR URL:
                                   110010787078Registry ID:
                                   1014927941Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110010787078Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    Consumer ElectronicsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES  (Continued) 1014927941
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G3EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G3 AO For Penalties (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         #19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTEDFacility Address:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:
                         Herbert Grigg Home et al.Action Name:
                         110010787078FRS ID:
                         02-2010-8400Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         13Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         #19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTEDFacility Address:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:
                         US Virgin Islands Department of Human ServicesAction Name:
                         110010787078FRS ID:
                         02-2013-8021Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         13Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         #19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTEDFacility Address:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:
                         Herbert Grigg Home (LTC) et al.Action Name:
                         110010787078FRS ID:
                         02-2014-8030Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
#19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTED    N/A

ICISHERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EAST 1018298796
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         #19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTEDFacility Address:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:
                         Herbert Grigg Home PWSAction Name:
                         110010787078FRS ID:
                         02-2007-8041Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         13Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G3EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G3 AO For Penalties (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         #19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTEDFacility Address:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:
                         Herbert Grigg HomeAction Name:
                         110010787078FRS ID:
                         02-2008-8402Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         13Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         #19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTEDFacility Address:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:
                         Herbert Grigg HomeAction Name:
                         110010787078FRS ID:
                         02-2009-8034Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         13Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:

HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EAST  (Continued) 1018298796
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         13Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         #19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTEDFacility Address:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (KITCHEN)Action Name:
                         110010787078FRS ID:
                         02-2000-8025Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         13Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         #19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTEDFacility Address:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTAction Name:
                         110010787078FRS ID:
                         02-2000-8026Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         13Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.8827Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.7135Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:

HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EAST  (Continued) 1018298796
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EASTFacility Name:

HERBERT GRIGG HOME (LTC) EAST  (Continued) 1018298796
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110041221736Registry ID:

FINDS:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
26 ESTATE DIAMOND    N/A

FINDSJACKSON FARM MARKET 4 1016688140

                         5541SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         138 ESTATE CARLTONAddress:
                         KARIM SVC STAFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         5873Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         5541Facility SIC Code:
                         9006FCEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         RCRA 9006 Field Citation (UST)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         138 ESTATE CARLTONFacility Address:
                         KARIM SVC STAFacility Name:
                         KARIM SERVICE STATIONAction Name:
                         110010763165FRS ID:
                         02-2000-7908Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDS138 ESTATE CARLTON    N/A

ICISKARIM SVC STA 1005642933
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010763165DFR URL:
                                   110010763165Registry ID:
                                   1005642933Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110010763165Registry ID:

FINDS:

KARIM SVC STA  (Continued) 1005642933

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064600258DFR URL:
                                   110064600258Registry ID:
                                   1017762547Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110064600258Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO40HA ESTATE LA GRANGE    N/A
FINDSKRYSTAL SPRINGS LLC 1017762547
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012831711DFR URL:
                                   110012831711Registry ID:
                                   1008014691Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012831711Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO20 21A ESTATE PLESSEN    N/A
FINDSLORRAINE VILLAGE 1008014691

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        2x8,000Tanks:
                                        NAFIZ YOUSEFOwner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
#3B ESTATE HOGENSBORG    N/A

USTPROSPERITY SERVICE STATION U004121042

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038429242Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO19 ESTATE PLESSEN    N/A
FINDSQUICK SERVE SERICE STATION, INC. 1016687229
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038429242DFR URL:
                                   110038429242Registry ID:
                                   1016687229Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate

QUICK SERVE SERICE STATION, INC.  (Continued) 1016687229

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        3x10,000Tanks:
                                        QUICK SERVE SERVICE STATION, INC.Owner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
#19 ESTATE PLESSEN    N/A

USTQUICK SERVE SERVICE STATION U004121027

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040082282DFR URL:
                                   110040082282Registry ID:
                                   1016687702Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040082282Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO5 ESTATE MOUNT PLEASANT    N/A
FINDSSANTA CRUZ DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 1016687702
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110028228166Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
350 ESTATE MOUNT PLEASANT    N/A

FINDSSAVEWAY SERVICE STATION 1016686036

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        2x8,000/1x4,000Tanks:
                                        JOSEF ASADOwner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
#350 ESTATE MOUNT PLEASANT    N/A

USTSAVEWAY SERVICE STATION U004121028

                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDRICKSTED, VI 00840
                         ESTATE GROVE PLACEFacility Address:
                         ST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #36Facility Name:
                         St. Croix Mutual Homes #36Action Name:
                         110013696722FRS ID:
                         02-2003-8016Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDRICKSTED, VI  00840
ESTATE GROVE PLACE    N/A

ICISST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #36 1006799198
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE GROVE PLACEAddress:
                         ST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #36Facility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         2657625Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:

ST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #36  (Continued) 1006799198

                         2657628Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDRICKSTED, VI 00840
                         ESTATE GROVE PLACEFacility Address:
                         ST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #54/55Facility Name:
                         St. Croix Mutual Homes #54/55Action Name:
                         110013696731FRS ID:
                         02-2003-8018Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         2657628Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDRICKSTED, VI 00840
                         ESTATE GROVE PLACEFacility Address:
                         ST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #54/55Facility Name:
                         St. Croix Mutual Homes #54/55Action Name:
                         110013696731FRS ID:
                         02-2005-8168Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDRICKSTED, VI  00840
ESTATE GROVE PLACE    N/A

ICISST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #54/55 1006799199
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE GROVE PLACEAddress:
                         ST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #54/55Facility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE GROVE PLACEAddress:
                         ST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #54/55Facility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:

ST. CROIX MUTUAL HOMES #54/55  (Continued) 1006799199

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110022878787DFR URL:
                                   110022878787Registry ID:
                                   1016685487Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

NON-TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110022878787Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO3 ESTATE MOUNT PLEASANT, ROUTE 2    N/A
FINDSST. JOSEPH HIGH SCHOOL 1016685487
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1992-06-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1991-08-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Case File Data EnteredActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2014-10-19 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         327331NAICS Code:
                         3271Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1004611673Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
#8 ESTATE DIAMOND    N/A

US AIRSSUPERIOR BLOCK, INC. 1004611673

TC5860032.2s   Page 77 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1992-06-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1991-08-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Case File Data EnteredActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2014-10-19 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         327331NAICS Code:
                         3271Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1004611673Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-09-13 00:00:00Activity Date:

SUPERIOR BLOCK, INC.  (Continued) 1004611673
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-09-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001915107Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100044Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

SUPERIOR BLOCK, INC.  (Continued) 1004611673

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001915107DFR URL:
                                   110001915107Registry ID:
                                   1016133271Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

AIR MINOR

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001915107Registry ID:

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070274817Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO#8 ESTATE DIAMOND    N/A
FINDSTITAN BLOCK 1016133271
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070269725Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ESTATE MARS HILL # 45    N/A

FINDSTRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INC 1024368024

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038915537DFR URL:
                                   110038915537Registry ID:
                                   1012111628Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038915537Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO15 ESTATE HAMS BLUFF    N/A
FINDSU.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, HAMS BLUF 1012111628

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAINT CROIX, VI 00840
                    ESTATE DIAMOND - FREDRIKSTEDContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SAINT CROIX, VI 00840
                    ESTATE DIAMOND - FREDRIKSTEDMailing address:
                    VI9211852000EPA ID:
                    SAINT CROIX, VI 00840
                    9 ESTATE DIAMOND - FREDRIKSTEDFacility address:
                    US PROPERTY & FISCAL OFFICE VIFacility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

SAINT CROIX, VI  00840
9 ESTATE DIAMOND - FREDRIKSTED VI9211852000

RCRA NonGen / NLRUS PROPERTY & FISCAL OFFICE VI 1000891752
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US PROPERTY & FISCAL OFFICE VISite name:
                    1994-04-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    US PROPERTY & FISCAL OFFICE VISite name:
                    1995-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    US PROPERTY & FISCAL OFFICE VISite name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    US PROPERTY & FISCAL OFFICE VISite name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    02EPA Region:

US PROPERTY & FISCAL OFFICE VI  (Continued) 1000891752

TC5860032.2s   Page 81 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1999-08-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

US PROPERTY & FISCAL OFFICE VI  (Continued) 1000891752

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005292682DFR URL:
                                   110005292682Registry ID:
                                   1016680674Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005292682Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO9 ESTATE DIAMOND    N/A
FINDSUS PROPERTY & FISCAL OFFICE VI 1016680674

                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         324121NAICS Code:
                         2951Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1011972624Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
#13-H ESTATE BETHLEHEM    N/A

US AIRSVI ASPHALT PRODUCTS CORP. 1011972624
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-08-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-08-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-08-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-08-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:

VI ASPHALT PRODUCTS CORP.  (Continued) 1011972624
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-08-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         324121NAICS Code:
                         2951Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1011972624Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-05-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-12-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-09-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

VI ASPHALT PRODUCTS CORP.  (Continued) 1011972624
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-12-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-09-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-08-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-08-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-08-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

VI ASPHALT PRODUCTS CORP.  (Continued) 1011972624

TC5860032.2s   Page 85 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS
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                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-05-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110005292619Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0000007800100083Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:

VI ASPHALT PRODUCTS CORP.  (Continued) 1011972624

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VI DEPT HUMAN SERVICES - MAINT & TRANSSite name:
                    2008-03-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VI
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    VIN008018616EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    19 ESTATE DIAMONDFacility address:
                    VI DEPT HUMAN SERVICES - MAINT & TRANSFacility name:
                    2008-04-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
19 ESTATE DIAMOND VIN008018616

RCRA NonGen / NLRVI DEPT HUMAN SERVICES - MAINT & TRANS 1010788162
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

VI DEPT HUMAN SERVICES - MAINT & TRANS  (Continued) 1010788162

          ManufacturerFacility Function:
          EPCRALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          EPCRA, Enforcement, Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          B. MEYER, MBInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          02Region:
          199201281173  1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

          ManufacturerFacility Function:
          EPCRALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          EPCRA, Enforcement, Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          B. MEYER, MBInspector:
          01/28/92Inspection Date:
          02Region:
          199201281173  1Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
HIST FTTSESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERICKSTED    N/A

FTTSVIRGIN ISLAND RUM INDUSTRIES, LTD 1004611667

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070325011Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
#13H ESTATE BETHLEHEM    N/A

FINDSVIRGIN ISLANDS ASPHALT PRODUCTS CORPORATION 1024409049

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110014424863Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO19 ESTATE DIAMOND    N/A
FINDSVIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 1006877368

TC5860032.2s   Page 87 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110014424863DFR URL:
                                   110014424863Registry ID:
                                   1006877368Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES  (Continued) 1006877368

                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         15Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         #19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTEDFacility Address:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICESAction Name:
                         110014424863FRS ID:
                         02-2000-8050Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
#19 ESTATE DIAMOND, FREDERIKSTED    N/A

ICISVIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 1018303203

TC5860032.2s   Page 88 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
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                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         19 ESTATE DIAMONDAddress:

VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES  (Continued) 1018303203

                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    RGRAHAM@VIHOUSING.ORGContact email:
                    7326Telephone ext.:
                    340-777-8442Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST THOMAS, VI 00801
                    PO BOX 7668Contact address:
                    ROBERT  GRAHAMContact:
                    ST THOMAS, VI 00801
                    PO BOX 7668Mailing address:
                    VIR000001545EPA ID:
                    ST CROX, VI 00840
                    OF FORTUNE
                    1-5 ESTATE MARS HILL & WHEELFacility address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LUDVIG HARRIGAN COURTFacility name:
                    2010-10-21 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

ST CROX, VI  00840
1-5 ESTATE MARS HILL & WHEEL VIR000001545

RCRA-LQGVIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LUDVIG HARRIGAN COUR 1014402072
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1960-05-31 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ST THOMAS, VI 00801
                    PO BOX 7668Owner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1960-05-31 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:

VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LUDVIG HARRIGAN COURT  (Continued) 1014402072

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110042402995DFR URL:
                                   110042402995Registry ID:
                                   1014847064Envid:

ECHO:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
1-5 ESTATE MARS HILL & WHEEL    N/A

ECHOVIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LUDVIG HARRIGAN COUR 1014847064
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042402995Registry ID:

FINDS:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
1-5 ESTATE MARS HILL & WHEEL    N/A

FINDSVIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - LUDVIG HARRIGAN COUR 1025445379

                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    RGRAHAM@VIHOUSING.ORGContact email:
                    7326Telephone ext.:
                    340-777-8442Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST THOMAS, VI 00801
                    PO BOX 7668Contact address:
                    ROBERT  GRAHAMContact:
                    ST THOMAS, VI 00801
                    PO BOX 7668Mailing address:
                    VIR000001552EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    194A ESTATE SMITHFIELDFacility address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - WALTER IM HODGE PAVILIONFacility name:
                    2010-10-21 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
194A ESTATE SMITHFIELD VIR000001552

RCRA-LQGVIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - WALTER IM HODGE PAVI 1014402073

TC5860032.2s   Page 91 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1960-05-31 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ST THOMAS, VI 00801
                    PO BOX 7668Owner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1960-05-31 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:

VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - WALTER IM HODGE PAVILION  (Continued) 1014402073

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042402218Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO194A ESTATE SMITHFIELD    N/A
FINDSVIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - WALTER IM HODGE PAVI 1014847063
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110042402218DFR URL:
                                   110042402218Registry ID:
                                   1014847063Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

VIRGIN ISLANDS HOUSING AUTH - WALTER IM HODGE PAVILION  (Continued) 1014847063

                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820
                    LA GRANDE PRINCESSE LOT 1BOwner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    PEDRO.MORALES@VI.NGB.ARMY.MILContact email:
                    340-719-1291Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820-4353
                    LA GRANDE PRINCESSE LOT 1BContact address:
                    PEDRO  MORALESContact:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820-4353
                    LA GRANDE PRINCESSE LOT 1BMailing address:
                    VIR000001412EPA ID:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    15 ESTATE HAMS BLUFFFacility address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - REGIONAL TRAINING INSTITUTESite name:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - REGIONALFacility name:
                    2009-04-16 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
15 ESTATE HAMS BLUFF VIR000001412

RCRA-VSQGVIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - REGIONAL 1012189119
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - REGIONALSite name:
                    2009-04-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2009-01-14 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1998-08-19 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - REGIONAL  (Continued) 1012189119
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         33426Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.882924Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.711919Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         325EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         EPCRA 325 Action For PenaltyEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         ESTATE DIAMOND - AIRPORT ROADFacility Address:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM LIMITEDFacility Name:
                         VIRGIN ISLAND RUM LIMITEDAction Name:
                         110000773191FRS ID:
                         02-1994-0086Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         00841VRGNSESTATProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.882951Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.711943Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         TRISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADFacility Address:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:
                         VI Rum PlantAction Name:
                         110000773191FRS ID:
                         02-2010-8005Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDSESTATE DIAMOND - AIRPORT ROAD    N/A

ICISVIRGIN ISLANDS RUM LIMITED 1016680283
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM LIMITED  (Continued) 1016680283
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000773191Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM INDUSTRIES LTD - CRUZAN RUM DISTILLERYFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         ESTATE DIAMOND W - AIRPORT ROADAddress:

VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM LIMITED  (Continued) 1016680283
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000773191DFR URL:
                                   110000773191Registry ID:
                                   1016680283Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

NON-TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

AIR MINOR

TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that

VIRGIN ISLANDS RUM LIMITED  (Continued) 1016680283

                    MACORNWALL@VIWMA.ORGContact email:
                    223Telephone ext.:
                    340-718-4489Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KINGSHILL, VI 00820
                    PO BOX 5089Contact address:
                    MAY  ADAMS-CORNWALLContact:
                    KINGSHILL, VI 00820
                    PO BOX 5089Mailing address:
                    VIR000001461EPA ID:
                    FREDERICKSTED, VI 00840
                    941-946 ESTATE WILLIAMS DELIGHTFacility address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY WILLIAMS DELIGHT HHW SITESite name:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITFacility name:
                    2009-12-23 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

FREDERICKSTED, VI  00840
941-946 ESTATE WILLIAMS DELIGHT VIR000001461

RCRA-SQGVIRGIN ISLANDS WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORIT 1012212177
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              YesTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00822
                    PO BOX 222591Owner/operator address:
                    TROPIX TROPIX INVESTMENT INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2010-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    VI WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:

VIRGIN ISLANDS WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORIT  (Continued) 1012212177
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITSite name:
                    2009-12-22 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

VIRGIN ISLANDS WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORIT  (Continued) 1012212177

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040376447Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO941-946 ESTATE WILLIAMS DELIGHT    N/A
FINDSVIRGIN ISLANDS WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORIT 1012306375
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040376447DFR URL:
                                   110040376447Registry ID:
                                   1012306375Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

VIRGIN ISLANDS WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORIT  (Continued) 1012306375

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BALFOUR BEATTY INC - FRED PIERSite name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BALFOUR BEATTY INC - FRED PIERSite name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    340-778-5052Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    PO BOX 489 CHRISTIANSTEDContact address:
                    CHRISTIN  HUGHESContact:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    PO BOX 489 CHRISTIANSTEDMailing address:
                    VID988268751EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    FREDERIKSTED PIER & STRAND STFacility address:
                    BALFOUR BEATTY INC - FRED PIERFacility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
FREDERIKSTED PIER & STRAND ST VID988268751

RCRA NonGen / NLRBALFOUR BEATTY INC - FRED PIER 1000878177
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BALFOUR BEATTY INC - FRED PIERSite name:
                    1993-06-02 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

BALFOUR BEATTY INC - FRED PIER  (Continued) 1000878177

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008202774DFR URL:
                                   110008202774Registry ID:
                                   1016260739Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008202774Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOFREDERIKSTED PIER & STRAND ST    N/A
FINDSBALFOUR BEATTY INC - FRED PIER 1016260739

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070315299Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED ST. CROIX, VI  00840
FREDERIKSTED PIER    N/A

FINDSTANG HOW BROTHERS, INC. 1024400923
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1996-07-30 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MAURICES AOUT CLINICSite name:
                    1996-08-28 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MAURICES AOUT CLINICSite name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MAURICES AOUT CLINICSite name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    340-772-2949Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    FREDIKSTEDContact address:
                    MAURICE  WILLIAMSContact:
                    VIO007000276EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    FREDIKSTEDFacility address:
                    MAURICES AOUT CLINICFacility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
FREDIKSTED VIO007000276

RCRA NonGen / NLRMAURICES AOUT CLINIC 1001125956
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

MAURICES AOUT CLINIC  (Continued) 1001125956

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008202925DFR URL:
                                   110008202925Registry ID:
                                   1016260750Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008202925Registry ID:

FINDS:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
ECHOFREDIKSTED    N/A
FINDSMAURICES AOUT CLINIC 1016260750

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-04-09 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2015-02-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063720629Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100010Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         212311NAICS Code:
                         Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110063720629Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100010Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1017743911Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

ECHO
FINDSFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840

US MINES1 HAMS BAY    N/A
US AIRSAGGREGATE INC 1017743911
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110063720629Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2015-02-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063720629Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100010Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-04-09 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2015-02-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063720629Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100010Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         212311NAICS Code:
                         Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110063720629Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100010Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1017743911Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2015-02-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063720629Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR VI0007800100010Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

AGGREGATE INC  (Continued) 1017743911

TC5860032.2s   Page 105 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110063720629DFR URL:
                                   110063720629Registry ID:
                                   1017743911Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

AIR MINOR

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

AGGREGATE INC  (Continued) 1017743911

                         5541Facility SIC Code:
                         9006FCEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         RCRA 9006 Field Citation (UST)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         51 HANNAH RESTFacility Address:
                         AMIGO SVC STAFacility Name:
                         AMIGO SERVICE STATIONAction Name:
                         110038434771FRS ID:
                         02-1997-0293Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         22762Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         5541Facility SIC Code:
                         9006FCEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         RCRA 9006 Field Citation (UST)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         51 HANNAH RESTFacility Address:
                         AMIGO SVC STAFacility Name:
                         AMIGOS SERVICE STATIONAction Name:
                         110038434771FRS ID:
                         02-2000-7919Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
51 HANNAH REST    N/A

ICISAMIGO SVC STA 1018308652
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         5541SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         52 HANNAHS RESTAddress:
                         AMIGOS SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:

                         5541SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         52 HANNAHS RESTAddress:
                         AMIGOS SERVICE STATIONFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         22762Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:

AMIGO SVC STA  (Continued) 1018308652

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110031345587DFR URL:
                                   110031345587Registry ID:
                                   1016686376Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110031345587Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO50 HANNAH’S REST    N/A
FINDSADDISON CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE INC 1016686376
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110011903217Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
28 HANNAH’S REST    N/A

FINDSALCAN CORP 1004611749

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        2x8000g/1x3000gTanks:
                                        WIKI MUSTUFAOwner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
52 HANNAH’S REST    N/A

USTAMIGO SERVICE STATION U004121016

Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005292520Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO28-29 HANNAHS REST    N/A
FINDSABRAMSON BUS LINES 1016205534
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005292520DFR URL:
                                   110005292520Registry ID:
                                   1016205534Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also

ABRAMSON BUS LINES  (Continued) 1016205534

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038434771DFR URL:
                                   110038434771Registry ID:
                                   1016687233Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038434771Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO52 HANNAHS REST    N/A
FINDSAMIGOS SERVICE STATION 1016687233
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038429279DFR URL:
                                   110038429279Registry ID:
                                   1016687230Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038429279Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO3 B HOGENBERG    N/A
FINDSNUWAY SERVICE STATION 1016687230

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         19048Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         5541Facility SIC Code:
                         9006FCEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         RCRA 9006 Field Citation (UST)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         3B HOGENSBERGFacility Address:
                         PROSPERITY SVC STAFacility Name:
                         PROSPERITY SERVICE STATIONAction Name:
                         110010636053FRS ID:
                         02-2000-7910Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDS3B HOGENSBERG    N/A

ICISPROSPERITY SVC STA 1005642910
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010636053DFR URL:
                                   110010636053Registry ID:
                                   1005642910Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110010636053Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         5541SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         3B HOGENSBERGAddress:
                         PROSPERITY SVC STAFacility Name:

PROSPERITY SVC STA  (Continued) 1005642910

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110050691293DFR URL:
                                   110050691293Registry ID:
                                   1017115399Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110050691293Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOKING ST & CUSTOM HOUSE ST    N/A
FINDSKFC- FREDERIKSTED 1017115399
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         KITCHEN, PLOT #10 AND 11, ESTATE GOLDEN GROVEAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         KITCHEN, PLOT #10 AND 11, ESTATE GOLDEN GROVEAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         36118Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G3EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G3 AO For Penalties (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         KITCHEN, PLOT #10 AND 11, ESTATE GOLDEN GROVEFacility Address:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:
                         VIDOHS, HERBERT GRIGG HOME, KITCHENAction Name:
                         110010763986FRS ID:
                         02-2001-8257Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         36118Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G3EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G3 AO For Penalties (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         KITCHEN, PLOT #10 AND 11, ESTATE GOLDEN GROVEFacility Address:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:
                         VIDOHS, HERBERT GRIGG HOME, LTCAction Name:
                         110010763986FRS ID:
                         02-2001-8258Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
KITCHEN, PLOT #10 AND 11, ESTATE GOLDEN GROVE    N/A

ICISVIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 1006263091
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040082399DFR URL:
                                   110040082399Registry ID:
                                   1012297041Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040082399Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOLOUIS E BROWN HOUSING PROJECTS    N/A
FINDSVI HOUSING AUTHORITY 1012297041

                                   1014847037Envid:
ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - ARRA
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110041151160Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO31 A LOWER LOVE    N/A
FINDSLOWER LOVE SERVICE STATION 1014847037
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110041151160DFR URL:
                                   110041151160Registry ID:

LOWER LOVE SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1014847037

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        2x8,000Tanks:
                                        SALEH DAWODOwner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
31A LOWER LOVE    N/A

USTLOWER LOVE SERVICE STATION U004121025

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012881257DFR URL:
                                   110012881257Registry ID:
                                   1024010134Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012881257Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO1 E-5 MARS HILL    N/A
FINDSLUDVIG E HARRIGAN - VIHA 1024010134

                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VI
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    VIN008018517EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    45 MARS HILLFacility address:
                    VI POLICE DEPT - ST CROIXFacility name:
                    2008-04-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
45 MARS HILL VIN008018517

RCRA NonGen / NLRVI POLICE DEPT - ST CROIX 1010788152
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VI POLICE DEPT - ST CROIXSite name:
                    2008-03-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:

VI POLICE DEPT - ST CROIX  (Continued) 1010788152

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110035426358DFR URL:
                                   110035426358Registry ID:
                                   1011404168Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110035426358Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO45 MARS HILL    N/A
FINDSVI POLICE DEPT - ST CROIX 1011404168
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012831070DFR URL:
                                   110012831070Registry ID:
                                   1008014633Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012831070Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO3940 MARSHILL RD    N/A
FINDSCANE BRAKE APARTMENTS 1008014633

                    MT PLEASANTOwner/operator address:
                    USVI DPWOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    MT PLEASANTOwner/operator address:
                    USVI DPWOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    NORRELL.NEIL@EPA.GOVContact email:
                    908-420-4512Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EDISON, NJ 08837
                    WOODBRIDGE AVEContact address:
                    NEIL  NORRELLContact:
                    EDISON, NJ 08837
                    WOODBRIDGE AVEMailing address:
                    VIR000002303EPA ID:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    13A MOUNT PLEASANTFacility address:
                    RESPONSE USVI
                    FORMER EVELYN WILLIAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL USEPA R2 HURRICANE MARIAFacility name:
                    2018-09-13 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
13A MOUNT PLEASANT VIR000002303

RCRA NonGen / NLRFORMER EVELYN WILLIAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL USEPA R2 1023969266
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    D039.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    RESPONSE USVI
                    FORMER EVELYN WILLIAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL USEPA R2 HURRICANE MARIASite name:
                    2017-12-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840

FORMER EVELYN WILLIAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL USEPA R2 HURRICANE  (Continued) 1023969266
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

FORMER EVELYN WILLIAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL USEPA R2 HURRICANE  (Continued) 1023969266

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070207002DFR URL:
                                   110070207002Registry ID:
                                   1024034935Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070207002Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO13A MOUNT PLEASANT    N/A
FINDSFORMER EVELYN WILLIAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL USEPA R2 1024034935

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012831551Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOMOUNT PLEASANT    N/A
FINDSMOUNT PLEASANT, VIHA 1016682761
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012831551DFR URL:
                                   110012831551Registry ID:
                                   1016682761Envid:

MOUNT PLEASANT, VIHA  (Continued) 1016682761

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010634046DFR URL:
                                   110010634046Registry ID:
                                   1016682228Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110010634046Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO3016 ORANGE GROVE    N/A
FINDSLONG REEF 1016682228

                         1522Facility SIC Code:
                         ONVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NPDESProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         Oral Notification of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         ST. CROIX, VI 00840
                         PARADISE ROADFacility Address:
                         LOUIS E. BROWN PHASE IFacility Name:
                         Louis E. Brown Phase IAction Name:
                         110044241077FRS ID:
                         VI-200052788Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
PARADISE ROAD    N/A

ICISLOUIS E. BROWN PHASE I 1019914724
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         VIGSA0059Program System Acronym:
                         General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.818889Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.704722Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         1522Facility SIC Code:
                         ONVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NPDESProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         Oral Notification of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         ST. CROIX, VI 00840
                         PARADISE ROADFacility Address:
                         LOUIS E. BROWN PHASE IFacility Name:
                         Louis E. Brown Phase IAction Name:
                         110044241077FRS ID:
                         VI-200052787Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         VIGSA0059Program System Acronym:
                         General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.818889Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.704722Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:

LOUIS E. BROWN PHASE I  (Continued) 1019914724

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070218709DFR URL:
                                   110070218709Registry ID:
                                   1024126739Envid:

ECHO:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
PLOT 40D ESTATE LA GRANGE    N/A

ECHODPW - PAUL E. JOSEPH STADIUM PROJECT 1024126739

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070218709Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
PLOT 40D ESTATE LA GRANGE    N/A

FINDSDPW - PAUL E. JOSEPH STADIUM PROJECT 1024223278
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EDR ID Number
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

DPW - PAUL E. JOSEPH STADIUM PROJECT  (Continued) 1024223278

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110055638234DFR URL:
                                   110055638234Registry ID:
                                   1016418005Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055638234Registry ID:

FINDS:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
ECHOPLOT 149-A ESTATE CARLTON    N/A
FINDSIGLESIA PENTACOSTAL CHURCH 1016418005

                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    809-772-3185Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    PLOT 7C TWO WILLIAMSContact address:
                    MIGUEL  FIGUEROAContact:
                    VIN008005233EPA ID:
                    ST CROIX, VI 00840
                    FREDERIKSTED
                    PLOT 7C TWO WILLIAMSFacility address:
                    PUERTO RICO AUTO CENTER (NR)Facility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
PLOT 7C TWO WILLIAMS VIN008005233

RCRA NonGen / NLRPUERTO RICO AUTO CENTER (NR) 1001128588
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EDR ID Number
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                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    1998-12-15 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1997-01-27 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    1998-12-15 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    1997-01-27 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 cfr part 279Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    UnverifiedClassification:
                    PUERTO RICO AUTO CENTER (NR)Site name:
                    1997-02-10 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    PUERTO RICO AUTO CENTER (NR)Site name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    PUERTO RICO AUTO CENTER (NR)Site name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

PUERTO RICO AUTO CENTER (NR)  (Continued) 1001128588
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005292771DFR URL:
                                   110005292771Registry ID:
                                   1016205540Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005292771Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOPLOT 7C TWO WILLIAMS    N/A
FINDSPUERTO RICO AUTO CENTER (NR) 1016205540

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         KITCHEN, PLOT #10 AND 11, ESTATE GOLDEN GROVEAddress:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         38985Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         4941Facility SIC Code:
                         1414G3EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G3 AO For Penalties (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         ST CROIX, VI 00840
                         PLOT #10 AND 11, ESTATE GOLDEN GROVEFacility Address:
                         VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICESFacility Name:
                         VIDOHS, YOUTH REHABILITATION CENTERAction Name:
                         110010763986FRS ID:
                         02-2001-8259Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ST CROIX, VI  00840
PLOT #10 AND 11, ESTATE GOLDEN GROVE    N/A

ICISVIRGIN ISLANDS DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 1018298722
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110007328962Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         2085SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         PLOTS 12 & 13 ESTATE MOUNTAINAddress:
                         MT EAGLE CORPORATION.Facility Name:

                         2085SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         PLOTS 12 & 13 ESTATE MOUNTAINAddress:
                         MT EAGLE CORPORATION.Facility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         6357407Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.809722Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.710278Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         1423C1EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         SDWA 1423C1 AO For Penalty-Non Oil/Gas (UIC)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         PLOTS 12 & 13 ESTATE MOUNTAIN ROADFacility Address:
                         MT EAGLE CORPORATION.Facility Name:
                         Brown-Forman CorporationAction Name:
                         110007328962FRS ID:
                         02-2004-0805Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDSPLOTS 12 & 13 ESTATE MOUNTAIN    N/A

ICISMT EAGLE CORPORATION. 1016133233
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit

MT EAGLE CORPORATION.  (Continued) 1016133233

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055950449Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
15 &16 PRINCE ST    N/A

FINDSPRINCE STREET ABANDONED PROPERTY 1016694223

                         15 PRINCE STREETAddress:
                         ST. PATRICK’SFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         7377168Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.88107Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.712601Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         15 PRINCE STREETFacility Address:
                         ST. PATRICK’SFacility Name:
                         St. Patrick’s Catholic SchoolAction Name:
                         110022878858FRS ID:
                         02-2005-8075Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDS15 PRINCE STREET    N/A

ICISST. PATRICK’S 1008933284
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110022878858DFR URL:
                                   110022878858Registry ID:
                                   1008933284Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110022878858Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:

ST. PATRICK’S  (Continued) 1008933284

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070530143DFR URL:
                                   110070530143Registry ID:
                                   1024929440Envid:

ECHO:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
26-G PROSPECT HILL    N/A

ECHO26-G PROSPECT HILL PROJECT 1024929440

issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070530143Registry ID:

FINDS:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
26-G PROSPECT HILL    N/A

FINDS26-G PROSPECT HILL PROJECT 1025457047
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United

26-G PROSPECT HILL PROJECT  (Continued) 1025457047

                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820
                    LA GRANDE PRINCESSE LOT 1BOwner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    KENNETH.ALLEYNE@VI.NGB.ARMY.MILContact email:
                    340-332-5529Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820-4353
                    LA GRANDE PRINCESSE LOT 1BContact address:
                    MAJ KENNETH S ALLEYNEContact:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820-4353
                    LA GRANDE PRINCESSE LOT 1BMailing address:
                    VIR000001404EPA ID:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    18-19 REM PARCEL 1 ESTATE SPRAT HALLFacility address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - SPRAT HALL FACILITYSite name:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - SPRAT HAFacility name:
                    2009-03-23 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
18-19 REM PARCEL 1 ESTATE SPRAT HALL VIR000001404

RCRA-VSQGVIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - SPRAT HA 1012189118
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - SPRAT HASite name:
                    2009-03-22 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2008-12-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820
                    LA GRANDE PRINCESSE LOT 1BOwner/operator address:
                    VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2008-12-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:

VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - SPRAT HA  (Continued) 1012189118

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038915528Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO18-19 REM PARCEL 1 ESTATE SPRAT HALL    N/A
FINDSVIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - SPRAT HALL FACILIT 1012111774
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038915528DFR URL:
                                   110038915528Registry ID:
                                   1012111774Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

VIRGIN ISLANDS NATIONAL GUARD - SPRAT HALL FACILITY  (Continued) 1012111774

                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Virgin Islands CorporationCurrent Owner:
                                        11/10/2010 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        08/10/2010 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        97217911Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Source:
                                        3225Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        164546Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -64.8466574Longitude:
                                        17.737203Latitude:
                                        7.45Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        Virgin Islands Department of Planning and Natural ResourcesRecipient Name:
                                        ST. CROIX, VI 00840City,State,Zip:
                                        REMAINDER OF 16 ADVENTUREAddress:
                                        ABANDONED JUNK YARD - REMAINDER OF 16 ADEVNTUREName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
FINDSREMAINDER OF 16 ADVENTURE    N/A

US BROWNFIELDSABANDONED JUNK YARD - REMAINDER OF 16 ADEVNTURE 1016440037
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                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:

ABANDONED JUNK YARD - REMAINDER OF 16 ADEVNTURE  (Continued) 1016440037
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055950653Registry ID:

FINDS:

                                        %Unemployed Percent:
                                        Not reportedUnemployed Number:
                                        %Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        Not reportedVacant Housing Number:
                                        %Meidan Income Percent:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income Number:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income:
                                        %Below Poverty Percent:
                                        Not reportedBelow Poverty Number:
                                        smaller buildings.
                                        appliances and assorted office electronic equipment in one of the
                                        abandoned cars in various conditions. Also there were abandoned
                                        ago but the exact date of the fire in unknown. There are numerous
                                        election. There was a fire in the smaller masonry building a few years
                                        More recently, the site was utilized by the LT. Governor prior to his
                                        The site was improved by a great House and utilized as a plantation.Property Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:

ABANDONED JUNK YARD - REMAINDER OF 16 ADEVNTURE  (Continued) 1016440037

TC5860032.2s   Page 131 of 165



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

ABANDONED JUNK YARD - REMAINDER OF 16 ADEVNTURE  (Continued) 1016440037

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040093243DFR URL:
                                   110040093243Registry ID:
                                   1012294208Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040093243Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOREMAINDER NO. 2 ESTATE CARLTON SUBDIVISON PROJECT    N/A
FINDSGEC, LLC 1012294208

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         VIGSA0035Program System Acronym:
                         General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type Desc:
                         -64.848889Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         17.699722Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         1521Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NPDESProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         REMAINDER NO. 2 ESTATE CARLTON SUBDIVISON PROJECTFacility Address:
                         GEC, LLCFacility Name:
                         Carlton Subdivision Project Notice of ViolationAction Name:
                         110040093243FRS ID:
                         VI-200138427Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
REMAINDER NO. 2 ESTATE CARLTON SUBDIVISON PROJECT    N/A

ICISGEC, LLC 1019914406
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064873098DFR URL:
                                   110064873098Registry ID:
                                   1018354474Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110064873098Registry ID:

FINDS:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
ECHOREMAINDER 2 & 3 ESTATE HOGENSBORG    N/A
FINDSSTX SOLAR II, LLC PROJECT 1018354474

                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         REMAINDER MATRICULATE #1 ESTATE CANEFacility Address:
                         SUNSHINE MALLFacility Name:
                         Sunshine MallAction Name:
                         110022879394FRS ID:
                         02-2005-8163Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         7377299Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:
                         SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)Enforcement Action Type:
                         FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                         REMAINDER MATRICULATE #1 ESTATE CANEFacility Address:
                         SUNSHINE MALLFacility Name:
                         Sunshine MallAction Name:
                         110022879394FRS ID:
                         02-2008-8089Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDSREMAINDER MATRICULATE #1 ESTATE CANE    N/A

ICISSUNSHINE MALL 1008927313
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   1008927313Envid:
ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

NON-TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110022879394Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         REMAINDER MATRICULATE #1 ESTATE CANEAddress:
                         SUNSHINE MALLFacility Name:

                         4941SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         REMAINDER MATRICULATE #1 ESTATE CANEAddress:
                         SUNSHINE MALLFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         7377299Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         1414G2EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         ST. CROIXFacility County:

SUNSHINE MALL  (Continued) 1008927313
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110022879394DFR URL:
                                   110022879394Registry ID:

SUNSHINE MALL  (Continued) 1008927313

                    TRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INCSite name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    STAR ROUTE 00863Contact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    VID982528762EPA ID:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    STAR ROUTE 00863Facility address:
                    TRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INCFacility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
STAR ROUTE 00863 VID982528762

RCRA-VSQGTRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INC 1000319981
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1996-07-29 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INCSite name:
                    1988-01-25 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INCSite name:
                    1999-07-08 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INCSite name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

TRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INC  (Continued) 1000319981

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008202667Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOSTAR ROUTE 00863    N/A
FINDSTRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INC 1016260729
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008202667DFR URL:
                                   110008202667Registry ID:
                                   1016260729Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

TRANSDUCER TECHNOLOGY INC  (Continued) 1016260729

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        4/21/2011 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2011-04-21 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ST. CROIX ALUMINA (RENAISSANCE PARK)Site Name:
                                        VIN000206465EPA ID:
                                        0206465Site ID:
                                        02Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        10/15/2011 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ST. CROIX ALUMINA (RENAISSANCE PARK)Site Name:
                                        VIN000206465EPA ID:
                                        0206465Site ID:
                                        02Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Referred to Removal - Needs Further Remedial AssessmentNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         Not reportedFIPS Code:
                         Not reportedCong District:
                         VIN000206465EPA ID:
                         0206465Site ID:

SEMS:

ST. CROIX, VI  00840
#1 STATE ANGUILLA KING HILLS VIN000206465

SEMSST. CROIX ALUMINA (RENAISSANCE PARK) 1014914827
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                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        9/11/2012 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ESIAction Name:
                                        ESAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ST. CROIX ALUMINA (RENAISSANCE PARK)Site Name:
                                        VIN000206465EPA ID:
                                        0206465Site ID:
                                        02Region:

ST. CROIX ALUMINA (RENAISSANCE PARK)  (Continued) 1014914827

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    STRAND STContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    FREDERIKSTED HEALTH CLINIC
                    STRAND STMailing address:
                    VIR000000026EPA ID:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    FREDERIKSTED HEALTH CLINIC
                    1516 STRAND STFacility address:
                    DEPT OF HEALTHFacility name:
                    2008-01-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ECHOFREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
FINDS1516 STRAND ST VIR000000026

RCRA NonGen / NLRDEPT OF HEALTH 1000992913
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005292986DFR URL:
                                   110005292986Registry ID:
                                   1000992913Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005292986Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    U151.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DEPT OF HEALTHSite name:
                    1995-02-17 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    DEPT OF HEALTHSite name:
                    1999-07-08 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    DEPT OF HEALTHSite name:
                    2007-01-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    DEPT OF HEALTHSite name:
                    2007-01-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

DEPT OF HEALTH  (Continued) 1000992913
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                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2009-09-21 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    FREDERIKSTED HEALTH CARE INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2009-09-21 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    340-772-1992Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    STRAND STOwner/operator address:
                    FREDERIKSTED HEALTH CARE INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    RMACKAY@FHC-INC.NETContact email:
                    2112Telephone ext.:
                    340-772-1992Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    STRAND STContact address:
                    ROSIE  MACKAYContact:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    STRAND STMailing address:
                    VIR000001628EPA ID:
                    FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840
                    24 STRAND STFacility address:
                    FREDERIKSTED HEALTH CARE INCFacility name:
                    2011-02-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
24 STRAND ST VIR000001628

RCRA NonGen / NLRFREDERIKSTED HEALTH CARE INC 1014402080
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    Consumer ElectronicsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:

FREDERIKSTED HEALTH CARE INC  (Continued) 1014402080

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110043419716DFR URL:
                                   110043419716Registry ID:
                                   1014847090Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110043419716Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO24 STRAND ST    N/A
FINDSFREDERIKSTED HEALTH CARE INC 1014847090
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110050741710DFR URL:
                                   110050741710Registry ID:
                                   1017120019Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110050741710Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO442 STRAND STREET    N/A
FINDSFREDERIKSTED HOTEL 1017120019

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110046425855Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
STRAND STREET    N/A

FINDSTHE OSCAR E. HENRY CUSTOMS HOUSE 1016001315

                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        150341Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -64.88344976137688Longitude:
                                        17.714461361020422Latitude:
                                        .19Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        Virgin Islands Department of Planning and Natural ResourcesRecipient Name:
                                        FREDERIKSTED, VI 00840City,State,Zip:
                                        STRAND STREETAddress:
                                        THE OSCAR E. HENRY CUSTOMS HOUSEName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
STRAND STREET    N/A

US BROWNFIELDSTHE OSCAR E. HENRY CUSTOMS HOUSE 1018164082
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                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        YIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        02/27/2009 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        12/02/2008 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        97299503Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Source:
                                        3560Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:

THE OSCAR E. HENRY CUSTOMS HOUSE  (Continued) 1018164082
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        The VI Department of Tourism used the building as a tourist
                                        The present owner if the site is the Government of the Virgin Islands.Property Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:

THE OSCAR E. HENRY CUSTOMS HOUSE  (Continued) 1018164082
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                                        %Unemployed Percent:
                                        Not reportedUnemployed Number:
                                        %Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        Not reportedVacant Housing Number:
                                        %Meidan Income Percent:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income Number:
                                        Not reportedMeidan Income:
                                        %Below Poverty Percent:
                                        Not reportedBelow Poverty Number:
                                        infestation.
                                        until they were forced to vacate the building due to severe mold
                                        floor. Approximately 9 to 10 employees worked out of the building
                                        information area on the first floor and as offices on the second

THE OSCAR E. HENRY CUSTOMS HOUSE  (Continued) 1018164082

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1986-04-17 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ESSO FREDERIKSTED PLANTSite Name:
                                        VID980530984EPA ID:
                                        0202574Site ID:
                                        02Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1981-06-01 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1981-06-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ESSO FREDERIKSTED PLANTSite Name:
                                        VID980530984EPA ID:
                                        0202574Site ID:
                                        02Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         Not reportedFIPS Code:
                         Not reportedCong District:
                         VID980530984EPA ID:
                         0202574Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
RD TO SANDY POINT VID980530984

SEMS-ARCHIVEESSO FREDERIKSTED PLANT 1003864221
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                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1986-04-17 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ESSO FREDERIKSTED PLANTSite Name:
                                        VID980530984EPA ID:
                                        0202574Site ID:
                                        02Region:

ESSO FREDERIKSTED PLANT  (Continued) 1003864221

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037957217Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
33 B TWO BROTHERS    N/A

FINDSEXXCEL 1011983819

TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110049785675Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHO33 TWO BROTHERS    N/A
FINDSFREDERIKSTED BOYS CLUB C-94 1017074794
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110049785675DFR URL:
                                   110049785675Registry ID:
                                   1017074794Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

FREDERIKSTED BOYS CLUB C-94  (Continued) 1017074794

                                        Not reportedTown Number:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number Desc:
                                        Not reportedIsland Number:
                                        Not reportedEPAID:
                                        Not reportedFacility Number:
                                        2x10,000Tanks:
                                        YUSEF JABEROwner:

UST:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
33B TWO BROTHERS    N/A

USTVIRGIN PETROLEUM/HANNAH’S REST U004121037

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110050663536DFR URL:
                                   110050663536Registry ID:
                                   1017112725Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

NON-TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110050663536Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOUNKNOWN    N/A
FINDSDEPT PUBLIC WORKS 1017112725

AIR MINOR
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110041362101Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
UNKNOWN    N/A

FINDSDPS 1014847050
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

DPS  (Continued) 1014847050

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110049967620DFR URL:
                                   110049967620Registry ID:
                                   1017089084Envid:

ECHO:

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110049967620Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
ECHOVETERANS SHORE DR    N/A
FINDSSAND CASTLE ON THE BEACH RESORT 1017089084

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - ARRA
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110041151197Registry ID:

FINDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  00840
26B WHIM    N/A

FINDSLUGO 1014847039
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

                                        31 Dec.1947. In Mar 1948, the DOI tracts were reassigned to the FC. In
                                        Juan, PR accepted the transfer of Tracts 2 and 3 with improvements on
                                        1947. The Farm Credit Admin (FCA), Federal Farm Mortgage Corp, San
                                        disposal agency who accepted custody and accountability temporarily in
                                        5, and 6 were transferred to the Bureau of Land Management, DOI as the
                                        Tract 5 that the Ordnance Area (ammo storage) was built. Tract no. 1,
                                        located on the subject premises. It was on this permitted acreage and
                                        continue to use the cattle pens, dipping vats, and other facilities
                                        granted subject to the condition that the Virgin Islands Company could
                                        the WD from the DOI. The use permit for 427.084 from the DOI was
                                        797.92 acres. Finally in Sept 1943, Tract No. 4 was use permitted to
                                        Later in Sept 1942, tracts 5 & 6 were purchased for an additional
                                        1,356.42 acres for Ben. Fld. proper incl. the Night Bombing Range.
                                        1 was acquired for the Night Bombing Range. This made a grand total of
                                        acres (Tract No. 1) was acquired from Niels Christoffersen. Tract No.
                                        land consisting of 567.6 acres (Tract No. 3) and an additional 575.1
                                        condemnation, secured from Miles Merwin, on Sept 21, 1940, a tract of
                                        acres was transferred from the DOI, to the War Dept. (WD). By
                                        an airport. By Exec. Order #8511, dated Aug 9, 1940, Tract 2, 213.72
                                        Federal Farm Mortgage Corp to the Mun of St Croix in 1948 for use as
                                        declared excess in 1947. Most of the site was transferred by the
                                        built the runways and numerous facilities betw. 1940-47. The site was
                                        USA began use in 1940 with the acquisition of 2,633 acres. The AAFHistory:
                                        reported in the INPR.
                                        verify the transfer or location of 52 of the 2,633.42 acres as
                                        2,633.42 acres according to the INPR. However, the 2006 PA could not
                                        position is 170 46? North, 640 44? West.The property consists of
                                        from Frederiksted and nine miles from Christiansted. Approximate
                                        Benedict Field was located on the southeasterly shore, about six miles
                                        States Virgin Islands, lies about 65 miles southeast of Puerto Rico.
                                        referred to as Henry E. Rohlsen Airport. St. Croix, one of the United
                                        ALEXANDER HAMILTON AIRPORT, ST Croix, U. S. Virgin Islands, alsoDescription:
                                        Not ListedNPL Status:
                                        Not reportedRAB:
                                        VI9799F4189Federal Facility ID:
                                        2013Fiscal Year:

FUDS Detail as of Jan 2015:

                                        -64.796110999999996Longitude:
                                        17.701111000000001Latitude:
                                        17.701110999773601Y Coord:
                                        -64.796111000421604X Coord:
                                        Local Government; Private Sector; State GovernmentCurrent Owner:
                                        Properties with projectsStatus:
                                        Jacksonville District (SAJ)USACE District:
                                        South Atlantic Division (SAD)USACE Division:
                                        904-232-2235Telephone:
                                        ST CROIXCounty:
                                        VIState:
                                        FREDERIKSTEDCity:
                                        I02VI0564FUDS Number:
                                        BENEDICT FIELDFacility Name:
                                        98Congressional District Number:
                                        VI29799F418900Installation ID:
                                        2EPA Region:

FUDS:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  
   N/A

FUDSBENEDICT FIELD 1022831544
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                         2**MRA ID**:
                         Y**MMRP**:
                         SAJ**DIST**:
                         Y**ARC**:
                         1**PHASE**:
                         BENEDICT FIELDFacility Name:
                         I02VI0564FUDS Number:
                         60331Inst ID:

                         1**MRA ID**:
                         Y**MMRP**:
                         SAJ**DIST**:
                         Y**ARC**:
                         1**PHASE**:
                         BENEDICT FIELDFacility Name:
                         I02VI0564FUDS Number:
                         60331Inst ID:

MRA:

                                        60331Institutional ID:
                                        Not reportedFuture Program:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Program:
                                        5525.8000000000002CTC:
                                        restriction.
                                        emergency with a right of reentry and reverts for breach of
                                        restriction including the right of exclusive use during any national
                                        Ben. Fld was to be utilized for airport purposes. The deed contains
                                        22 Nov 1948. This was all acreage owned in fee by the WD. The former
                                        acres by QC-Deed from the WD through the Federal Farm Mortgage Corp on
                                        a final transfer, the Munic. of St. Croix, USVI was conveyed 2,154.33

BENEDICT FIELD  (Continued) 1022831544

                         -64.796110999999996Longitude:
                         17.701111000000001Latitude:
                         Air to LandSite Type:
                         01OEWSite ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         BENEDICT FIELDInstallation Name:
                         FUDSDoD Component:

UXO:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  
   N/A

UXOBOMBING TARGET 1024713759

                         17.701111000000001Latitude:
                         Small Arms RangeSite Type:
                         02OEWSite ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         BENEDICT FIELDInstallation Name:
                         FUDSDoD Component:

UXO:

FREDERIKSTED, VI  
   N/A

UXORIFLE RANGE 1024714766
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                         -64.796110999999996Longitude:

RIFLE RANGE  (Continued) 1024714766

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

FREDERIKSTED, VI  
ROUTE 63 NORTH    N/A

ERNS 2015116476

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
AIR FREIGHT FACILITY    N/A

ERNS 2000550443

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
ALONG CONTAINER TERMINAL    N/A

ERNS 97404994

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
ALTONA LAGOON    N/A

ERNS 2017186542

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

FREDERIKSTED, VI  
ANNE AMBRAMSON MARINE    N/A

ERNS 2011996427

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
WEST BASIN LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 89129447
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
WEST BASIN LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 92122793

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
EAST BASIN OF LIME TREE    N/A

ERNS 93160257

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
SOUTH CARRIBEAN SEA    N/A

ERNS 98438782

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
CHRISTIANSTED HARBOR    N/A

ERNS 2012010226

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
CHRISTIANSTED HARBOR    N/A

ERNS 2015136525

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
CHRISTIANSTED HARBOR    N/A

ERNS 2019245344

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
CHRISTIANSTED HARBOR    N/A

ERNS 95289966
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
ST CROIX CONTAINER PORT    N/A

ERNS 2009915972

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
ST CROIX VR 180 5.2 MILES    N/A

ERNS 94269270

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
ST CROIX MARINA    N/A

ERNS 99483496

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
ST CROIX PASSENGER    N/A

ERNS 99502253

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
DOCK #3 LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 2000517983

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
DOCK NUMBER 5    N/A

ERNS 2000545476

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
DOCK #6    N/A

ERNS 2002632947
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
DOCK 4 LIMETREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 8871335

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
DOCK NO. 5    N/A

ERNS 92136934

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
DOCK NO.6    N/A

ERNS 95301493

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
DOCK #3    N/A

ERNS 97384624

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
DRY CARGO DOCK    N/A

ERNS 93204707

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
WEST END OF ST. CROIX    N/A

ERNS 96343897

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

FREDERIKSTED, VI  
34 ESTATE HOPE    N/A

ERNS 2011976150
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
1 ESTATE HOPE    N/A

ERNS 2016155516

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
1 ESTATE HOPE    N/A

ERNS 2017177109

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
1 ESTATE HOPE    N/A

ERNS 2017184142

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
13H ESTATE BETHLAHEM    N/A

ERNS 2017191939

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
1 ESTATE HOPE    N/A

ERNS 2018201110

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
ESTATE LIMITREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 94262280

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
ESTATE HOPE CHRISTIANSTED    N/A

ERNS 97396200
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
1 ESTATE HOPE    N/A

ERNS 97407802

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
5063 GALLOWS BAY    N/A

ERNS 98463909

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HESS TERMINAL    N/A

ERNS 2000517901

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HESS OIL DOCK NO.6    N/A

ERNS 92149836

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HESS TERMINAL    N/A

ERNS 93175240

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HESS OIL REFINERY    N/A

ERNS 94260771

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HESS OIL VIRGIN ISLANDS    N/A

ERNS 97402734

TC5860032.2s   Page 156 of 165



CITY FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HESS TERMINAL    N/A

ERNS 98467945

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
IN HOMOSASSA RIVER AT BLU    N/A

ERNS 901143

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HOPE ESTATES    N/A

ERNS 94215367

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HOVENSA TERMINAL    N/A

ERNS 2001578227

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HOVERT MARINE TERMINAL    N/A

ERNS 94269786

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
HOVIC DOCK #3    N/A

ERNS 2000521240

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
KINGS HILL    N/A

ERNS 93181113
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
KINGS HILL    N/A

ERNS 93181282

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
KINGS HILL    N/A

ERNS 93212303

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
KRAUSE LAGOON (ALSO CALLED LIMETREE BAY)    N/A

ERNS 89121770

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 2008869044

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 2010952507

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 2011999137

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 2014083432
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE TERMINAL    N/A

ERNS 2017184958

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY DOCK #6, 17-40-38N 64-44-18W    N/A

ERNS 8865208

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY DOCK #4, HESS OIL TERMINAL    N/A

ERNS 89101948

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 89110482

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY HARBOR SEWER OUTFALL    N/A

ERNS 89116630

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY HARBOR    N/A

ERNS 89119575

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 92124376
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY HARBOR    N/A

ERNS 93159933

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 94235359

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIME TREE BAY HARBOR    N/A

ERNS 95280589

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIMETREE TERMINAL    N/A

ERNS 2016151132

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIMETREE BAY BERTH NUMBER 4    N/A

ERNS 8866504

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIMETREE BAY HARBOR REFINERY DOCKS    N/A

ERNS 89110516

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIMETREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 9018481
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIMETREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 92119768

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIMETREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 92144941

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIMETREE BAY PORT    N/A

ERNS 94235363

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LIMETREE BAY    N/A

ERNS 95278422

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
LONG POINT SOUTHWEST OFF ST CROIX ISLAND    N/A

ERNS 8862941

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
OFF BUTLER BAY    N/A

ERNS 97407593

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
OUTSIDE MARINA    N/A

ERNS 2013035163

TC5860032.2s   Page 161 of 165



CITY FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
PELICAN HARBOR    N/A

ERNS 89123688

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
7A PETERS REST    N/A

ERNS 2018228524

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
PORT OF ST CROIX    N/A

ERNS 92121471

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
SW QUADRANT OF ISLAND ALL THE WAY TO SANDY POINT FROM HESS R    N/A

ERNS 89109704

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
RICHMOND TERMINAL FACILITY    N/A

ERNS 2015124934

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
RICHMOND FACILITY CHRISTIANSTED HARBOR    N/A

ERNS 89130832

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
SALT RIVER MARINA    N/A

ERNS 2017192310
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
NORTH SIDE OF ISLAND, AROUND KINGS ALEY DOCK.    N/A

ERNS 8869536

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
SILVER BAY MARINA    N/A

ERNS 96364243

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

FREDERIKSTED, VI  
127 SMITHFIELD    N/A

ERNS 2017191782

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
STATE HOPE ROAD    N/A

ERNS 2012012483

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
STATE MOUNTAIN SERVICE STATION    N/A

ERNS 8719729

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
TAMARIND REEF HOTEL    N/A

ERNS 98433273

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
TANK #56, SOUTH SHORE REFINERY    N/A

ERNS 89123696
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Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
TEXACO CARRIBEAN UNLIMITED TAN    N/A

ERNS 8862965

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

FREDERIKSTED, VI  
THE CARIBBEAN SEA    N/A

ERNS 2006814116

Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.

ST CROIX, VI  
114B LA VALLEY    N/A

ERNS 2010931688
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NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

LF:  Solid Waste Facility Listing
A listing of solid waste facility/landfill locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  340-774-3320
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  LUST
Leaking ust sites

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  340-773-1082
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in the Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  340-774-3320
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 140

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 09/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System
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Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

11/06/19

Route 64
Blair Hangar AECOM

12120 Shamrock Plaza
Frederiksted, VI 00840

5860032.3
Omaha, NE 68154

Hans Sund
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by AECOM were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

8326-41B3-8932
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Blair Hangar

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 8326-41B3-8932

AECOM  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Appendix C - Photographic Log

Army National Guard, Preliminary 

Assessment for PFAS

Blair Hangar AAOF St. Croix, United States Virgin 

Islands

Preliminary Assessment Report
Blair Hangar AAOF
Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS) and 
Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) Impacted Sites 
ARNG Installations, Nationwide

Photograph No. 01

Description:

North side of Blair Hangar 

AAOF. Trimax Training Area 

was located on the northwest 

side on hangar bay door 

(pictured on right side).

Orientation:

South

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:25

Photograph No. 02

Description:

East side of Blair Hangar 

AAOF. One cistern location 

in back left corner of concrete 

pad. Side of Guard Shack is 

seen on the immediate left 

side of the photograph.

Orientation:

West

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:53

AECOM Page 1 of 10



Appendix C - Photographic Log

Army National Guard, Preliminary 

Assessment for PFAS

Blair Hangar AAOF St. Croix, United States Virgin 

Islands

Preliminary Assessment Report
Blair Hangar AAOF
Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS) and 
Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) Impacted Sites 
ARNG Installations, Nationwide

Photograph No. 03

Description:

South side of Blair Hangar 

AAOF. Top of OWS seen to 

the right of the black pick-up 

truck.

Orientation:

North

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:40

Photograph No. 04

Description:

Exterior northwest corner of 

Blair Hangar AAOF where 

Trimax training was 

performed.

Orientation:

Southwest

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:21

AECOM Page 2 of 10
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Army National Guard, Preliminary 

Assessment for PFAS

Blair Hangar AAOF St. Croix, United States Virgin 

Islands

Preliminary Assessment Report
Blair Hangar AAOF
Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS) and 
Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) Impacted Sites 
ARNG Installations, Nationwide

Photograph No. 05

Description:

Apron and taxiway in front of 

Blair Hangar AAOF. French 

drain with metal grate seen in 

foreground.

Orientation:

North

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:23

Photograph No. 06

Description:

French drain crossing apron 

in front of Blair Hangar 

AAOF. Hazardous and 

flammable material storage 

area seen in background. 

AFFF historically stored in 

these sheds.

Orientation:

West

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:21

AECOM Page 3 of 10
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Army National Guard, Preliminary 

Assessment for PFAS

Blair Hangar AAOF St. Croix, United States Virgin 

Islands

Preliminary Assessment Report
Blair Hangar AAOF
Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS) and 
Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) Impacted Sites 
ARNG Installations, Nationwide

Photograph No. 07

Description:

Hazardous and flammable 

material storage sheds. 

Currently housing empty and 

full drums, gas/fuel safety 

cans, CO2 fire extinguishers, 

rags, and other  materials. No 

AFFF is currently onsite. 

Edge of apron seen in the 

foreground.

Orientation:

Northwest

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:34

Photograph No. 08

Description:

Photo inside one of the 

hazardous and flammable 

material storage sheds.

Orientation:

West

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:30

AECOM Page 4 of 10
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Army National Guard, Preliminary 

Assessment for PFAS

Blair Hangar AAOF St. Croix, United States Virgin 

Islands

Preliminary Assessment Report
Blair Hangar AAOF
Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS) and 
Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) Impacted Sites 
ARNG Installations, Nationwide

Photograph No. 09

Description:

Kidde dry chemical fire 

suppression system attached 

to the hazardous and 

flammable material storage 

sheds. Currently inoperable. 

No SDS found for dry 

chemicals used as part of the 

system.

Orientation:

West

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:31

Photograph No. 10

Description:

Southern interior wall of Blair 

Hangar AAOF showing the 

history and use of the Site.

Orientation:

South

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:43

AECOM Page 5 of 10



Appendix C - Photographic Log

Army National Guard, Preliminary 

Assessment for PFAS

Blair Hangar AAOF St. Croix, United States Virgin 

Islands

Preliminary Assessment Report
Blair Hangar AAOF
Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS) and 
Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) Impacted Sites 
ARNG Installations, Nationwide

Photograph No. 11

Description:

Inside ceiling of Blair Hangar 

AAOF. No fire suppression 

system present inside hangar.

Orientation:

West

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:47

Photograph No. 12

Description:

Inside northwest corner of 

Blair Hangar AAOF where 

Trimax training is said to 

have occurred. Floor drains 

present in foreground.

Orientation:

North

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:44

AECOM Page 6 of 10
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Army National Guard, Preliminary 

Assessment for PFAS

Blair Hangar AAOF St. Croix, United States Virgin 

Islands
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Photograph No. 13

Description:

Close-up of floor drain found 

inside Blair Hangar AAOF. 

VIARNG were unsure, but it 

is believed these drains go to 

the OWS on the south side of 

the Site and out to the 

municipal sewer system.

Orientation:

N/A

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:44

Photograph No. 14

Description:

Exterior photo of southern 

cistern. This cistern was piped 

to a filter and chlorination 

tank on the south side of Blair 

Hangar AAOF.

Orientation:

Southwest

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:39
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Photograph No. 15

Description:

Photo inside southern cistern.

Orientation:

N/A

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:38

Photograph No. 16

Description:

Photo inside second cistern 

on the eastern side of the Site.

Orientation:

East

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:58
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Photograph No. 17

Description:

Exterior photo of OWS on the 

south side of Blair Hangar 

AAOF.

Orientation:

West

Date 10/17/2019

Time 12:54

Photograph No. 18

Description:

Photo of one of two fire crash 

trucks at the ARFF Station 

which is owned and operated 

by the Virgin Islands Port 

Authority.

Orientation:

Northeast

Date 10/17/2019

Time 14:03
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Photograph No. 19

Description:

AFFF storage at the ARFF 

Station.

Orientation:

East

Date 10/17/2019

Time 14:06

Photograph No. 20

Description:

Close-up photo of the 

manufacturer, make, and type 

of AFFF stored and used by 

the ARFF team.

Orientation:

East

Date 10/17/2019

Time 14:07
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